
I 

Cylinder~bed, Needlemfeed, lockstitch 
Automatic Thn~ad Trimmer 
~-*titim~*•~~~w~~~~ 

le, Cylinder-bed, Needle~feed, 
ine 
·:~ ~-*~+lltm I.J *• ~ ~ ~ 

I 

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 
1. As to "#01" and "#02" refer to the "Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages . 

. 2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

; \ -- ''J lJ 7" r. :::., f!J ffl t:: ~ t..~ -c 
1. lJ 7. }>-"- -:J 0)#01, #02 ~ 0) ~p li, -"- -:Jl" 0)" i'i ilc" 0) il$G SJl ~ :::·*~\\ l" ~ '' o 

2. ~jl;;!OOO)!!')(':Pii, ~~~SI:b!:H/, 0.1, 2.5!~0)~Ji:iillli, ~~ (1ll{ll.;>1-}>Jv) ~£{G*9o 

3. ~)( iUOO 0) ( ) li, *Il. 1m &'o ~ -l,\1' fl!X: G 'L t,' ;.s r 1m&~:, L' <5 ;.s .:: ~ ~ It~ G * 9 o 

4. -1 7 7. J-. "" - -::: 0)- ---- ~ ti, m ;t,\1' i'l.lt -z: a, ;.s .:: ~ ~ ~t ~ G * 9 0 

40004053 
344-00 

® 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS 

§ {X 

1. "MACHINJ~ FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ............................. 1 

®ml · Jl..~~OOf* 

2. "MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ...................................... 3 

_t~. ~~~{*i 

3.NEEDLE UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ................. 5 

*~. }'LijiiiJ. "F~~{* 

4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS ............................................................. '7 

¥fl ~ ?t_Uf~t-* 

5. FgED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........................................................ 9 

~I) ~{*i 

G. NEEDLE FgED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ............................................. 11 

*~I) §€~{* 

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN -6390-7) ............... 13 

*tm IJ ~illt~1* (DLN -6390-7W:Jtl@@) 

8. WIPER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN- 6390 -7) ........................... 15 

lJ 1 ;\-I?J€H* (DlN -6390-7W:fflSI3o"b) 

9. HEMMER COMPONENTS ........................................ ., ...................... 16 

7 'Y ;\§€11* 

10. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS .. . .. .. . . . .. .. . .. . .. .. . . . . .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. . . . . .. .. .. 17 

~·l'ffi~f* 

H. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS .................................................. 19 

p;~Jv ~ tJ;\- · *§I~H* 

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .......................................................... 20 

13. PNEU"MA TIC & ELECTRIC COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN -6390-7) ........ 21 

~[f · ~~~{* (DLN -6390-7W:JtlSJ3@) 

14. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS (FORJT-D720) .......................................... 23 

Jml-$:§€11* (JT-D720Jtl) 

15. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS (F'ORJT-D729) ....................................... .,. 25 

!ltD-$:~{* (JT-D729Jtl) 

16.ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONEN'l'S ...................................................... 27 

f'f~~~f* 

17. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN- 6390 ....................................................... 29 

DLN -6390 WJtlSI3@ 

18. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS ........................................................ 31 

:::>t7""V 3 >~1* 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........................ ., ................................. 33 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS 

~~$ . 91-~00~ 

13~ 

-1-

Q-33 20-e I 

"" ! ~ 
// ~ 

I 

23 

G-74 

' 7 6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N t 'J -;. 1 Qty CODE 
- ~- ·- - -· - - ~ - ·- -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

400-03717 CYLINDER COVER 5-Y'i:lr -'}Jr.'-
2 277-86003 l594A PIN 1594A t• 'J 
:l l Hl-00403 PLATE )'J1!>l'r5'391!>! 

SS--2110920-TP SCREW ll/64-40 L=8.5 'IJW7:l:Y" ll/64-40 L=8.5 
!i SS-6ll06'70-TP SCREW ll/64-40 L=6. 5 'IJ~t'j:j;y' 

-1-i ----41lTF1TI'T2:0 GEAR COVER 11· 

SL-4,051291-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=l2 j-1\' J:j;y' tAX M5X0.8 L=l2 
8 400-03729 FACE PLATE COMPLETE 'J.'J1!>l'b'lt1 

SS-4!20915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 7"-' :j;y' 3/16-28 L=9 
400-03730 ASSIST THROAT PLATE ;J;Y' 31\919 

Tr··-------ss=4TRJimJ~SP" SCREW 3;16-28 LFIJ fl\' :f.Y' 3/16-28 L-6 
114-00405 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 7'Jt' 'J'bl\'-
SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 1"-' :j;Y 3/16-28 L=6 
400-03736 SIDE PLATE ASM. '1}'1!W>. 

!i SS-41209l.-5_--_SP __ ___,SwCR"E"W""3~/16-28 L=9 j-1\' :j;Y' 3/16-28 L=9 
llr---------rru-::orr04 BED SCREWST1Tll "' :nY:hiJ 
17 CM-3002001-Bl SAFETY LABEL 12: 7'Jt' '17"-' JH2 

CM- 3002000-0l ATTENTION SEAL :rt· 'J'b' h?15'-!H 16) 
l:J 100-04109 GROUND MARK IJ' 7'1}' '1-IJ 
20 ll -00104 MAGNET CORD RUE>BER "l'J' J-}' J' A 
-zr·------"400-=-lr.r/42 NEEDLE BAR RUBEfEiCPLUG ll9)]\' ij:~· A!ft'J7" 
22 TA-0850604-RO RUBBER PLUG };ttY 
23 TA-0850604-RO RUBBER PLUG }'J.t'J 

TA-1250705-RO RUBBER PLUG };.tt'J 
2!) TA-0850604-RO RUBBER PLUG })i:'J 
71J·-----------rx:1050504 RO RUBBER PLUG y 

27 TA-2101002-RO RUBBER PLUG };ttY 

1 
I 1594A 
l 
2 
1 

I 
l 
3 
1 
4 
l 
l 
l 

lO 
4 
l 
l 
l 
1 

28 TA-2351004-RO RUBBER PLUG }fit'J l 
29 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG };.ttY 2 
30 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG }fii:'J 1 
-:Jr------·--ur=I2S0504 RO RUBBER PLUG Y 
32 TA-1470704-RO RUBBER PLUG }'J.t'J l 
33 TA-2100904-RO RUBBER PLUG }'J.t'J l 
34 TA-2351004-RO RUBBER PLUG };.tt'J l 
3!:i 10-73954 THREAD TENSION ASM. t;.'11f 1H'3tJ5' IJ~ l 

-:Ji:J IT0--=45\W!r F IRS'l' lENS ION PUS'l~ !1'11f 1Ff:Ii)J)f i) ( 
37 l!0-45200 THREAD TENSION GUIDE t;.'11f 1}13'}5'7'1-J-1 (l) 
38 110-93606 THREAD TENSION SPRING :':1'111 1}f:I!JYI\' :j; (l) 
3'il l!0-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 9'1 I 1}f31J5' h} (l) 
40 83214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1}9'3-5' !T7 (2) 
4T _______ --sR=4TI0615-SP SCREW 3/16 28 ~~-------tT'"-:-i-.-,;:f.,.,;Yr-;3r/'-r1"'6--m28-r-r-L_-,6~---------'-r'r -----

42 400-03956 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 7-M}l'J-J-1 A l 
43 110-01500 SCREW 7-A 1}7'171 A };.t:j;)" l 
44 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE E> 7-M}7'JT1B l 
45 SS-5110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=6 t7:J:Y ll/64-40 L=6 l 
41l lffiO---::u-3957 ARM THREAD GUll~ 7 MF7Yt1 C 
47 110-01500 SCREW 7-A 1}7'1-J-1 A r)*)" 
48 400-03745 UPPER STOP INDICATOR IJ'J'i1,5''J 
49 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/!6-28 1=6 -}-1\' 1:5" 3/16-28 L=6 
50 236-26062 THREAD TENSION ASM. ,H 1}f395'H(IJ".) 

:JT ______ --z:r&'"="20005 THREAD TENS10lf1!U'r----------r~3-o,c/;;:.c'J:i---=-''----------rr,------

52 229-21803 DISK STOPPER 1};1'3')5'-lf 7HI (1) 
53 229-2]5.06 THREAD TENSION DISK 1}f3t)y~f 7 (2) 
54 229-45307 THREAD TENSION POST BASE 1rf3')5'i];' '):':1'1 ( 1) 
55 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST 1rf395';J;' ') (l) 
-sr-·---;m-=-m:o7 ROTATION STOPPER 1Ff3ijyJ• 71117-W ;.t 
57 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1HYll' :j; (!) 
58 229-62005 THREAD TENSION SPRI:.IG 1}1395'1\' * (!) 
59 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 }'J.:j;Y 9/64-40 1=5.5 (1) 
60 SS-8!51150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 };.t:j;Y 15/64-28 L=l0.5 1 

1J1 ______ --z-2_!l~1552 GROUND WIRE Aslr -----------;,-7c.,X=,:,J;-r;c-T;;_,-".,-------=-------.------

62 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 !"-' 1:5" 3/16-28 L=6 
63 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 M'f~· '}]' :j; D=5.3 
64 400-03985 FACE PLATE PACKING :>tYi:':lll" 'J'I'Y 
65 400-03719 THROAT PLATE ASM. 1\91:':17". 

1Jfl ________ 40lRJ3720 THROAT PLATE 111 lJ 
67 400-03721 THROAT PLATE BUSHING li9197''JY:r 
68 400-03723 THROAT PLATE FIXED PLAT 11919J'i119 
69 SS-1060210-TP SCREW 3/32-515 L=2.2 ~71:5" 3/32-56 L=2.2 
70 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 'IJ~t7:l:Y 3/32-56 L=3 
lr------:ms-13006 INNER HOOK PRE~ f1]'}}' dtr 614l4E 
72 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 U:Y'b'JYT;J;' J!,} M3X0.5 L=8 
73 400-08396 FEED DIAL NOTICE LABEL ;t!TY9' 1'i'i1h!J15'-J!, 
74 400-08253 MARKER COVER LABEL JlJ'iYfJTI' -5'-!IJ 

-2-

(l) 
(l) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 614l4E 
(l) 

l 
l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS 

J:~·~WOO-f* 

42 

35~~ 
I 

'9 
43 

-3-

24 
1_1_\ 

22 23 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_ J~Q __ ~O:fE ____ ~A!!: ~0_: _______ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _ X_ !' _ T_ ! _0 _ N_ ________ ~ _ _ 'l __ ~ __ 1 _ _________ qt~ ___ C9~E ___ _ 

12 

4 
Hi 
Hi 
l 'i' 
18 
lB 
20 
21 
22 
2~t 

24 
2[i 
2ti 
2? 
28 
2D 
30 
~l-

3'1 
'" 

3:l 
34 
3f) 
3() 

3'7 
38 
3B 
40 
4l 
4') 

4:3 

400-03762 
400-03763 
400-03764 
SS-7681650-TP 
SS-8681650-TP 
SS·-8660612-TP 
R0-0442401-00 

MAIN SHAFT 
COUNTER WE I GIHT ASl\1 .. 
COUNTER WEIGHT 
SCREW 9/32-28 1=16 
SCREW 9/32-28 1=16 
SCREW 1/4-40 L-6 
RUBBER RING 

~9Y9 I 
1971;:{19~ l 
1971;:{1 (l) 
'?l1t71~' 9/32-28 L=16 (l) 
}~1~' 9/32-28 L=l6 (1) 
}~1~' 1/4-40 L-6 (2) 
09/'9' (l) 

229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. t;9Y :7;:{7;:{}~1(7~) 1 
SS-8660610-TP SCREW l/4-40 1=6 }~1~' l/4-40 1=6 (2) 
110-71461 HAND WHEEL ASM. !\;:{' ~ Jn,'? 1VJJ' ~ 1 
110-71453 HAND WHEEL ASM. 1\A' ~:7' J~'? 1"/J' ? ( l) 
1\14007-110-0AA MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. 1:7' *1r }9119'1 A :7~ (1) 
1\14007-llO-OAB MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. '?:7' *1r H1H'1 iB :7~ (1) 
SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 15 }yt*y 15/64-28 L=l5 (2) 
SS-6111210-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l2 t7*~· 11/64-40 1=12 (2) 
WP- 045 080 1-SD WASHER 4. 5X 1 OXO . 8 ·-----"-7t-::-7~~Y--;iJ7' "1-';4-. 5;=;X;-;l"'OX;;-;0'."8---~( 2~)----
229-03207 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 'IJ9Y :71IMJL 1 
112-02306 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE ?9'Y :7 fj))t;zfi, I 
110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 'IJ~y· 7'1JYOMJ1 1 
110-02508 OIL SEAL )t:$111 t1Jv~-Jt, 1 

---Bl212-552-AOO COUNTERWEIGHT PROTECTING PLATE 1971H9 i];J'1':t 1 

#0 
#Ol 
#01 
#01 

400-03853 DECELERATION GEAR A 1' Y'/91\:7' Jv'? A 1 
SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 })tt~· l/4-40 L=8 2 
112-10051 LEVEL CAM ASJII. IJ91t:79A1"17JA :7~ 1 
SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 })ttY' 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2) 
400-03908 THREAD TAKE-UP LEV.""'ER;;:-:-A"""SM""".----;9,.Y-;,.:7;""'-y"-7t7• ,--Y1"'1::-J:-:. ?..,---------'-;-'1 '-----
114-0396 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. 9Y:77Yt' Y :7~ (l) 
400-03.909 NEEDLE BAR CRANK 1\YiJ;' ?:77/':7 ( l) 
Bl903-552-000 LEFT SCREW t~ 9t~· (I) 

B 190 5- 541 -AOO NEEDLE BEARING, A -------':7,.,..Y-:=-:t'C7Y_.::_--+r-::-' !::-~"-::-' -::-7;;-;Y Y--.:7::-' ___ 
7
( 2~) __ _ 

B1905-541-BOO NEEDLE BEARING 7Yt' Y .::- }' Jv"' 79Y:7' (2) 
Bl90~i-54l-COO NEEDLE BEARING iYt' Y .::-}' J~"· 791':7' (2) 
Bl905-54l-DOO NEEDLE BEARING 7Yt' Y .::-}' J11\' 791':7' (2) 
Bl408-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD J\9i];'- :77/':701}' (l) 
R0-0291801-00 RUBBER RING 09/'7' I 
110-17357 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM 7Yt' Y"!J""!J":r~· :7 :7~ 1 
SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 })tt~· 15/64-28 L=l0.5 l 
Bl909-505-000 RUBBER 7Yt'Y77'7~9J' A 
110-32562 DYNAMO STATOR l\11' HA7-:$l :7~ 
SL-4051001-MZ SCREW l\15 1=9.6 f'b'*'J~ fJ\'Jt~'l\15 1=9.6 2 
Bl213-552-000-A OIL ADJUSTING PIN :77/':7293- f3-t1t'Y 
110-02904 ROLLER FELT )ty7' 293'/ f3'1Jt17IJv} 
Bl215-552-000 OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR :771':7 .193- f3-t17J7-

NOTE Cl':Uf.l.) #01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS 

-4-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAl~T COMPONENTS 
jt;!:$·:V:$di·"F$dl~f* 

1 9 

;---~;-~ 
I 18 _,)) Li a 
I 1~~ I 
I~ I I L __ -,- __ _j ,- --~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 

1 4 I 
I 
I 
f-13 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I e--15 I 

L_ _ _ _j 

20 

I 
' / 
~- 25 

1-----------------~ 

I ~--------~ I 

I I ~6 I I 
I I I I 

i -~ IL5 i 
I (('\ I I 
I~ I I 
I I I 
L ________ _j I 

~---~~ 0 ,-: i 

I a f--7 : 
I~ I I 
I (j))J I I L ________ _j I 

,--------~ ~4 
I 1 o-rp I I 
I I I 
I I I 

I ~ f-9 I I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
l _________ _j I 

~--------~ I 

: c@ : i 
: ~ ~11 I 
I 1 I 

: ~12 : : 
L ________ _j ) 

L __________ ·---/// 

-5-

2 

3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~f~. _NQ __ ~O!E ____ ~~ ~0: _______ ~ ~ _ S_ ~ _R _ I_ ~ __ T_ ~ _0 _ N _________ ~ _ _ 'J __ ~ __ 1 _ _________ qt~ ___ C!J~E ___ _ 

a 
4 
!) 

G 
'7 
8 
B 

10 
Tr--·---
12 
13 
14 
1!5 
16 
1'7 
8 

19 

400-03771 UPRIGHT SHAFT ~7'J'J 1 
229-05103 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, UPPER 'J.7Y'7fJlJf.'J.J'v 1 
110-0420'1 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER 'J.7Y JY:I!MJ'v 1 
Bl306-l55-0CO GEAR & PINION ASM. iJ-l)M' l~'i y' 3-'J' 72. 1 
Bl305-012-0AO GEAR ASM. ?lJiJtn7' J'v'i ~·1 72. (1) 
s s-s 6 6 o 81'-;:o...,-r=p::---.,s=cR=E=w,...,l;-/;-;-4--4=o L== 8 ~ >t~y· 1 14-40 L= 8 c 2) 
Bl306-155-0AO PINION ASM. ?lJiJtM' I~'? )'3- 72. (l) 
SS-86608 0-TP SCREW l/4-40 1==8 ~-;.~)" 1/4-40 1=8 (2) 
Bl3;0'f-155-0AO GEAR ASM. LARGE y~iJtM' lvv ~·1 72. (1) 
SS-86608 0-TP SCREW l/4-40 1=8 ~)t~)'' 1/4-40 1=8 (2) 
Bl308-l55-0AO PINION ASM. )'1J.iJtn7' 11'? 5'3'7 72. (1) 
SS-86608 0-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 ~)!*)'' l/4-40 L=8 (2) 
400-03,777 NEEDLE BAR ASM. n9;1i' ?72. 1 
400-03778 NEEDLE BAR n9;1i'ry (1) 
300-16604 NUT 39151 119~-J.:hY~ 39151 (l) 39151 
Bl4ll-552-0AO NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ASM. J\9;1i' -'J.' ~ 72. 1 
B14ll-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CLAJ\IP n9;1i' -'J.' ~ (l) 
SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 t7*5'' 9/64-40 L=6 (l) 
Bl414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK n9;1i'?'J.'~ 7Yt1JD 1 

20 
21 
22 

MC-2305014-00 NEEDLE 180GVS NM140 1\9 180GVS NM140 1 
------~40~0~-~0J~,8~9=2----~LO~W~E~R~S~H~AF~T~ ---------~,7~,=y-~j~--------------~l--------

CS-0?9101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7. 94 W=lO A7A~?'J D=7. 94 W=lO 72. 1 
2:3 SS-6110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 t7*5'' 11/64-40 1=4.8 (2) 
24 400-03894 HOOK ASM. ~2fJ~iJv72. 1 
25 400-03895 BOBBIN CASE ASM. ;li' t•Y'J-A72. l 
2i5-· Gl8l7-875-000 BOBBIN ;li't•y 1 
27 400-03898 LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHI nY 7YIMM1J'? 1 
28 228-90008 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL SEAL 5' 1W 7Jl"111Y-I~ 1 
29 400-03901 LOWER SHAFT REAR BUSHIN )'~)" 7?5'l1MI~ 1 
30 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 7~· *)'' 3/16-28 L=9 1 
3T-· #01 400-03943 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. 1H9iJA(72.) 1 
32 400-03944 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1H97J.A ( 1) 
33 SS-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 t7*)'' 1/4-40 L=6 (2) 
34 #01 110-42959 CAM COLLAR ASM. iJMJ7- 72. 1 
35 SS-81 0520-TP SCREW 11/64--40 L= 4.5 ~)!*)'' 11/64-40 L=4.5 (l) 
36 114-04753 OIL SEAL SCREW y~y·J?I~~*y' 7~ 1 
37 Bl808-552-000 OIL SEAL SCREW ~)'Y ~-;.*y (l) 
38 114-04704 OIL WICK y~y·7vi~)I*y· ~)'y (1) 

NOTE O:±Jc) #01 .... FOR DLN-6390-7 D1N-6390-7 ffl 

-6-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



f 

-7-

~59 
~60 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R!:~. _NQ __ ~CJIE- ___ ~~ ~0.: _______ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _ l~ !' _T_ ! _9 _ N _________ ~ _ _ '1 __ ~ _ _ 1 _ _________ qt¥ ___ C9~E ___ _ 

l #01 MAT-80116SOO SUSPENSION PIN t;r· }9 /1" 1-h'J t• 'J 
2 400-03822 PRESSURE BAR ;HI;J;" 1J 
3 DI510-491-DOO BUSHING, LOWER tti*"IJ 71~1~ 
4 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L~ 4.5 1-:>tt-7' 11/64-40 L~4.5 
5 SS-8110520-TP SCREWli/64-40L~4 .. 5 1-:>!7-7" ll/64-40L~4.5 

-tr ll3-o1306 NEEDLE BAR GUIDEli!V\tKE'i'--------:i:ir'j/I;.:;,..rr,.T=-':....::.::....::_.:..:...:_ _____ __,;i-------
7 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L~6 1-:>!t.Y" 1/4-40 L~6 I 
8 400-03824 HAND LIFTER SHAFT COMPL. ti:71J' y· 'JIJ'J:l" ry I 
9 400-03829 HAND LIFTER SHAFT BUSH! ;HIY!r' y• 7)!1~ I 

10 400-03832 HAND LIFTER BASE ;HI77' !1'1 1 
!T ~SP SCREW 1 1/64-40 t;;rr:o--------t'-:~tp;:rc>;~.;....;-1'17'"6"4--4"'ortr::"']<rz--------i'l-----

!2 236-09209 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ttif31Ji:'Jt.7' 1 
13 110-71701 NUT ttif31Ji:'Jt.y· t:Yr I 
14 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING ttif31Ji:'J/I' t. I 
15 22 9- 0770-=3 ____ _,PcyR.,ES;.,;S;;;Ec:..;R-;.GcirUmi D"'E?.iB;,TAR;m.,., ;HIY'Jt{;J;" ry 1 !o- 40'l'Rl3840 LIFTER LEVER CONNEC'l'lNG""'rnl-. -------i~:yr.·,.;,y,;;-lj""'· 3;:;J;,;;Ji ... ij"''i"'~------------ilr-------
17 400·-03842 LIFTER LINK ASM. tHIJ' 9'171J'J:1" ry (I) 
18 400-03841 LIFTER PLATE tHIJ' {!I (!) 
19 110-06905 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD tt'71J'33*"ry (I) 
20 RE-0500000-KO E-RING 5 Eh' !1!-M 5 (1) 

2-r--- RE-0500000 KO E-RING 5 9 
22 WP--0650876-SD WASHER 6.5XI3X0.8 t7t';l}'t. 6.5Xl3X0.8 (1) 
23 GAK-3304001\0 SHAFT PIN ASl!. tt• 71J' 3Ji);"l')t' Yil~ I 
24 229-08800 KNEE LIFTER LINK tt· 717' 9'17 1 
25 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D~ 7.24 H~ 3 ..... 3'-----------c:;!l"' ';.:.Y?-,_,7,..· .,:;D.-~.:_7 ·:.:2:..:4...:H:...~.:::.3.:.:.3:..._ ______ T-I ____ _ 
zn- 4oo-03844 stn£ rtATE L~ - , • 1 'y 
27 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT Yv){V 7' 7 
28 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D~ 8 H~ 3. 5 f)' 'Jt7' D~8 H~3. 5 
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 D1h7t1!- 15/64-28 
30 WP--1021016-SD WASHER t7t' h' ~ 10.2XI8X1 

3-r--- RE-0700000 KO E-RING 7 · 'J '! 
32 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM B Yv){l-" IJ7' B 
33 SS-7!21410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L~l4 'lilt7~7· 3/16-28 L~l4 
34 113-01702 LINK SHAFT tFIJ' 9Y75'' 7 
35 CS-064061A-SP THRUST COLLAR ASM. A7A!-I'JIJ 7~ 

36______ CS 06406 Il-SP THRUST HOLDER A7A 
37 SS-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L~6.1 'lilt7t.5'' 9/64-40 L~6.1 
38 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. ;HI7'r' :IJA(7~) 
39 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING 09Y7' 
40 110-71800 HAND LIFTER ;HI77' v/1'-
4r----·--liT'5'21-500:000 SCREW ll't:r:W VII' - F~:rY 

42 ,!101 400-03846 HAND LIFTER CYLINDER ASM. ;HI71J' 5'9'1!1' -j~ 
43 #01 SD- 1000701-TP HINGE SCREW D~IO H~7 'I' 'Jty• D~IO H~7 
44 ,~01 SD-0901!01-SP HINGE SCREW D~ 9 H~ll !l'Y:i-7' D~9 H~ll 

2 
2 
I 
I 

(!) 
I 
I 
I 

45 #0 I 226-14002 THRUST WASHER. A tJ'l7' 'JY 31;)1!1~;<.-..· -~ A 
4n---1illl 400-03964 THREAD TENSION RELEl\sr-------.:;-1,:-:F:l"JI-':r5l'lir1>itC'-h:i, ~i-'-'-'--'----"-'-----------ir-----
47 itO! NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 D:1:117t1!- 3/16-32 
48 400-03968 TENSION RELEASE LINK A 11<1!1)!9'17 A 
49 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW D~3. 65 H~z. 6 'J' 'Jty· D~6. 35 H~2. 6 
50 113--06107 TENSION RELEASE PLATE SHA,.:F...:T ______ -Y;1-;;;r",:;J!,~)!-i,~,f-r,'I'J'-'1~!l_:Yc_·.:..'J ______ _ 

:>r--- RE 0300000 Ito E-RING 3 - '! 
52 113-05901 SPRING 1r:I!I)! ~1-'IJ-(lJ. r> ~ 
53 110-45606 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET (UPPER) '!1'\' ;HI!l' { (IJI) 
54 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L~6 f"-"t.5'" 3/16-28 L~6 
55 #0 I II 0-45408 WIRE HOLDER A '!{'\' ;HI A 
:J~ #01 ss 4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L-7 f.-..· :rY 11/64-40 L-7 

57 B3133-415-0AO TENSION RELEASE PIN CAP .ASM. 1!-:zJ!,)t'Y ~'\':17' 7~ 
58 B3136-415-000 CAP RING 1!-:IJI,;;( ~tn· 9~:7· 
59 #01 D3164-555-BOO OUTER PRESSER PLATE 71).$1-;H:r: 
60 #01 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 j-.-..· t.Y" 3/16-28 L~6 

6r-·------:roo-o3969 WIRE CONNECTOR '.1{ -1 · 7 
62 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L~7 'lilt7:i-7' 11/64-40 L~7 I 
63 #01 400-03970 TENSION RELEASE RETURN {p:zJ!,)!'f{t-~r·J/1'~ I 
64 400-03835 PRESSURE FOOT ALL ASM. ;HI>'IJ7~ I 
65 400-03837 FINGER GUARD J.t' h' -!-' (I) 
5o- 400-03838 PRESSER BASE :r: • 
67 276-38006 FEED ROLLER 63939R t79P-7- (I) 63939R 
68 300-31108 PRESSER FOOT HI 63920B-!/2 (I) 63920B-l/2 
69 300-22404 REGULATION ROD 61458D f3ry};j;" ry (I) 61458D 
70 300-32601 UPPER FEED ROLLER SHAFT I'J'lt79D-75'' 7 
7r---·-~o-=TI~ PRESSER FOO r ARY:l'TN(6T4''"'3"'9,....AN"")r------:,)f""ti""Fci19;;;-'Jij"'ij'"'7.,... r..,t'"Y,....,6'""1..,.,43""9rrA.,.N ------n-;,.--..,.rT>rn-nr-

(!) 63939-K 
(I) 61439AN 

7 2 302-19307 SCREW 7-5'" (2) 22738B 
73 300-22602 PRESSER FITTING ARM ;H:r:H:1'riJ7' 61458H (I) 61458H 
74 300-08106 SCREW PIN Mb-t' 'J 21756G (I) 21756G 
7 5 302-18408 SCREW :i-5'' (I) 22585A 

11J 300-87407 SCREW :r:;· 
77 300-21109 ROLLER WIRE IJ'!P-7-'!1'\'- 61439AP (I) 61439AP 
78 300-01804 SCREW I')'!D-7-'l{t-!-Jt~Y 138 (I) 138 
79 300-00400 WASHER ;H:rH~IJlJ,}t-27- 435BIK (4) 27-435Bik. 
80 302-95901 SPRING II' t. (I) 110-4 
-gr--- 300-17107 SCREW TYY3Y/3?t1:rY 51292C (I) 51292C 
82 400-08539 WASHER FOR FINGER PROTECTOR r;,}t- 21695-L (!) 21695-L 
83 304-96509 THREAD GUIDE 1r7Y:)-{ (I) 158B 
84 400-08538 SCREW ~y· 63995 (!) 63995 
85 BI506-352-000 TENSION SPRING RACK B t~W 9 /1' th'J B I 

NOTE 0Hi3) #01. ... FOR DLN-6390-7 DLN-6390-7}§ 

-8-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

~ 1) 001* 

-9-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~- _NQ __ ~O'!E- ___ f~ ~0~ _______ ~ _!:: _ S_ ~ _R _I~ !' _T_ ~ _0 _ N _________ ~ _ _ '1 __ ~ __ 1 _ _________ qt~ ___ f:9~E ___ _ 

I 400-03855 DECELERATION GEAR B 'J' 'J'/'JTI'J' 11'l B 
2 400-03860 DECELERATION GEAR C 'J''J')'JTI'J' ~'l C 
3 #01 400-03861 DECELERATION GEAR DA 'J' 'J'!'JTI'J' ~'l DA 
4 #01 400-03862 DECELERATION GEAR DB 'J' 'J'/'JTI'J' ~'l DB 
5 #01 400-03863 DECELERATION GEAR DC 'J' 'J'/'JTI'J' 11'1 DC 
6 #01 400-03864 DECELERATION GEAR ."'"'DD.,--------.'J-::-'7"'i'~'!'J::-TI-:,.'J'::-:~c-''l-=D=D~------,-----
7 #01 400-03865 DECELERATION GEAR DE 'J' 'J'!'JTI'J' I~'? DE 
8 #01 400-03866 DECELERATION GEAR DF 'J' 'J'!'JTI'J' l~'l DF l 
9 #01 400-03867 DECELERATION GEAR DG 'J' 'J'!'JTI'J' ~'l DG l 

10 SS-8660530-TP SCREW l/4-40 L= 4.5 kli~Y 1/4-40 L=4.5 2 
Tr-·----::-40;;:-;0:::-_-;;-0;;:-;38"'6-;,.9-----;:,D""'EC=E:-:-L""ERA,;:-;';;:T;-;-IO;:-;;N· GEAR ·-;:S:-;-HA'""'F""T ___ __:'J;-,,-:-'J.:..,.'J'J.,-TI...,.'J=:-. 1::--~'l~~-o-, ..,.:'J;__;;_:...:__ ___ .;:-2----

12 R0-0781901-00 RUBBER RING 09'/'J' 2 
l SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 ~;>!~~· 15/64-28 L=10.5 2 
14 400-03868 THRUST COLLER ASM. 'J' 'J')'JTI'J' ~'lY' 'JA"JA~?'J'J~ 4 
5 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 t7~~· 11/64-40 1=6.5 (8) 

T 6--· 400-038 70 DECELERATION GEAR ·-;;D-;S;-;-;H7AF~T;;:---'J;-:-.-7'J-:-:-'/ 'J"i:":TI-::'1::-'. 1::-l>'l~D~;:-:,-::'J:-----·-~l '----

1? CS-100 OlD-SH THRUST COLLA.R ASM. A7AP:b7- 'J~ l 
8 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 ~;>t~~· 1/4-40 L=4.5 (2) 
9 236- 2807 METAL,A H9"'J7J'J~' 'Jj.lj.U l 

20 236-12906 METAL,B t'J9"'J7Jy~· 'JMitB 1 
21 236-12609 FEED CHANGING SHAF;T OIL SEAL "YlJ'J~' 'JtH~-11 1 
22 300-33203 GEAR 9 STITCH/INCH 63949-39 t' 1f"'JlJ'JI\'J' 11'\'(39) 1 63949-39 
23 278-03709 22653B-6 SPRING 22653B-6 n·~ (l) 22653B-6 
24 300-33302 GEAR 8 STITCH/INCH 63949-41 t' 1fJ\';7J'JTI'J" Jv'\'(41) l 63949-41 
25 278-03709 22653B-6 SPRING 22653B-6 Tl' ~ ( l) 22653B-6 
26---· 400-03872" GEAR BASE GEAR BASE 1 
27 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 1=16 f117J'J7tt.' lv~ M5X0.8 L=l6 2 
28 300-31801 63939A SHAFT 63939A ~t7~ 1 63939A 
29 300-18600 LOWER ROLLER DRIVE GEAR 61339D ~:$ZU-7V 717" :\'" t- 61339D l 61339D 
30 300-87407 SCREW ~y (2) 95 
3-l -· 300-17008 LOWER ROLLER DRIVE GEAR 51239E )':$Zl1-7V 717' ":\'' t-51239E 1 51239E 
32 300-10003 SCREW 22580 ~· 71t" '.!'F ~)t~Y 22580 (2) 22580 
33 400-03873 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT )':$!!1-7-Y" 'J 1 
34 400-03875 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT HOLD ~:$!!1-7-Y" 'Ji'J'l'!1J" '7 
35 400-03878 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT HOLD ~:$!!1-7-Y 'J?'lt:9'I1:$l 
31;----·· SS-9120643-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ------,-u=-,-:-M"""'t."'"·-,.-11~,--;:-3-,-/l::-::6:--""'"'28~L-,=6,----2,.------

37 SS-9 20643-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 l117J'Jt." 11~ 3/16-28 L=6 l 
38 276-35705 63939P FEED ROLLER 63939P t'l9l1-7-~:$l l 63939P 
39 300-10003 SCREW 22580 V 71t' 'J'J" ~/l~Y 22580 2 22580 
40 400-03880 LOWER ROLLER COVER )''J.l1-7-7JTI'- 1 
41 SS- 611 061 0- TP SCREW 11/64,-40 L=.,-6 -------:t-::7"'-t""'y·---=-11=--/=6-=-4 --4:-;;0--:L:-=-;;:6--------,--2 -----

42 400-03883 FLEXIBLE SHAFT 7v'\'~T lv~t7~ l 
43 278-03808 22650AA-2 SPRING 22650AA-2 ,,. ~ (4) 22650AA-2 

NOTE (ff~[\) #01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS 

-10-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



23'> 3 

l::t,-62 X '<((]I 

~ 
24 t~ 

66 1 
61 

67 

-11-

53 

1 
/ 

/ 

52 7 

1 i 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~o ___ NQ~ ____ P~T _ N9 . ________ D _ E_ § _ c_ ~ _r _ P_ r _r _ ~ ~ _________ r __ ~ __ 'f. _ _ :! __________ Q~y- __ gapE_ __ _ 

400-03786 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING BASE ASM. 1\9;];' ?3W 1})1'1?-~::1' ') 
2. 400-03794 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE JI1TI'11:9'1 
3 Sll!-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=l6 l1.,7177fi];' J!,} M5X0.8 L=16 
4 400-03796 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT J\91t7W 7 

400-03797 NEEDLE FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT J\91t79J' 7 -r- ·--4770""0=ll3799 SWING SPRING HOOK -------,7:;>.-,;7-;.,YJ""I\:o.-:,:;.:rt:""--------_;;....---· 
7 400-03800 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING f3tJt.,9Y71\'~ 
8 400-03801 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT B f3tJt,9Y7J7YY 7B 
9 400-03802 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING HOOK f3?t.,9Y71\' ~71'! 

JO 400-03803 ADJUSTING LINK PLATE f3tJt,9Y71:9 
1r- 400-03304 ADJUSTING LINK~·"A""SE,--------T.f3:;.;9,;:t::rr,rr;yy.,.:,IJ,;.1:;;,31F"9'"'"'-.::-!f31"'·'1-------T-------
l2 ll0-08604 CONNECTING LINK A vY7,9Y7 A 2 
13 110-08703 WALKING FOOT LINK vY?-,9Y7 B 2 
14 110-72006 FEED DIAL 1t79 )!' 1'\'JI, I 
15 112-10119 THRUST COLLAR ?91t79;:(1~171A ;:(7;:(}')7 l 
1~-----~ WALKING FOOT D!ITVTNG"l:7'<"0D,-----......-,iJ;,;9.:;:7f,:,'ITI'y -=i::<71 ~i-'1rnoi;;,r;F.c:..:..:...::_:__ ______ l;:.----
l7 112-10507 WALKING FOOT FULCRUM SHAFT A tJ97t79 J:i'YJ' 7 A 1 
18 112-10754 WALKING FOOT ARM 'l'71t79?7' 7~ 1 
HI 112-10705 WALKING FOOT ARM f]!Ji£79'/7' (l) 
20 SS--6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=li.5 t7~y· 3/16-28 L=ll.5 (l) 
zr-------"JT.l~ ROCK SHAFT BUS1ITN(,-";"''D:AR iJ9)f7W 7 iJ5-o'f.3iJL 1 
22 112-ll.OOO ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT fJ9Jt79J' 7 1I:J.31Ji, 1 
23 1!2-14509 BUSHING 'f.!IJ!, l 
24 113-03906 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE: 1\9;};' 1)31)~· '}31'171'1~· 1 
25 113-04052 SHAFT ARM ASM. (FRONT) J\9if:79J' 7fJ'j-' (YI) 7~ 

"ZlJ --riT:u-4003 DRIVING CRANK, 1'RUNr-------l\ri-yr:i:)f7c'!m95-"'-7;'1;.;;iJ7,...-:;,TI--'-'----'------r(ln)-----
27 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=ll.5 t7~J' 3/16-28 1=11.5 (l) 
28 229-10459 FEED ADJUSTING LINK ASM. 1t79f3f;t,9Y:7( 7~) I 
29 229-10905 WALKING FOOT PIN A ::Z1~11t79'c' YA 2 
30 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B A1~17t79t' YB l 
:ry---------znr-mor WALKING F'OOf PIN c;- ::<1~1i'l9t' YC 
32 235-33904 FEED ADJUSTING SCREW 7t79f3f;t,~Y 
33 235-34019 FEED ADJUSTING BASE 7t79f3f;t,)l'-{ 
34 B2906-415-000 DRIVING LINK YYH:$!'1 3-}' -9Y7 1 
35 #01 B1412-352-AOO NEEDLE BAR LINK PIN, A 1\9;};'- 9Y7t' Y A 2 
:ro- #01 llT4T2"="3"5'2 BOO NEEDLE BAR LINKl'I'N";l\"--------,1\,-,Yr:i:ili.--. _-.-9'"":;1J""t"'"" "'Y...,B-----------,.,------
37 jtOl BI·HZ-352-COO NEEDLE BAR LINK PIN, C 119;];'- 9Y:7t' Y C 
38 1101 Bl4l2-352-DOO NEEDLE BAR LINK PIN, D il9i];'- 9Y7t' Y D 
3'9 1101 B4!23-522-00A NEEDLE BEARING :J.::< =-V Jbl1-7 A 
40 1.101 B4!23-522-00B NEEDLE ROLLAR :J.;:( =-V !~11-7 B 
4y--- #0! JNrz:r:::J2'2 DOC NEEDLE ROLLAR ;:( = · J 11-7 
42 CS-I2010lB-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. ;(7;(}f;7 7~ 
43 CS-!201012-SH THRUST COLLAR ;('J;(~ryj 
44 SS-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 ~'/.~Y l/4-40 L=4.2 
4!3 NS-61503!0-SP NUT 15/64-28 11'Mfn 15/64-28 
4r--· PS-0300122-KH SPRING PIN 3X12 A7' 9'1'1' l:' Y 3X12 
4'7 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E71' 31~:/.9 5 
48 R0-!372301-00 RUBBERRING 09Y7' 
4!l SB-3090004-00 BEARING Jl171' 9J' 7fJ7 
50 SD-0800321-TH HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.2 )!' Y;/;Y' D=8 H=3.2 
~r------ :)S lll0821 TP SCREW 11/64 40-'L=S--:T" h:;.'Y 11/64-40 L-8.3 
5? SS-4110715-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=7 f~·~y· ll/64-40 L=7 
53 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ')-"' *y 3/16-28 1=9 
54 SS-4151215--SP SCREW l5/64-2B L=l2 t~· ~y 15/64-28 L=l2 
5!1 SS-6090660-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7~Y' 9/64-40 L=6 
-5lr--- SS 6090670 TP SCREW 9/64 40 L-6 l::7;rY 9/64-40 L-6 
57 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7;/;Y' 9/64-40 L=6 
58 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l8 t7~Y 3/16-28 L=l8 
59 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 \'J~t7:/:Y' 9/64-40 L=8.5 
60 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 1J~t7tY' 9/64-40 L=8.5 
1Jl:---· SS '1091110-TP SCREW 9/64 40 L-10.5 1J~t7:;.Y' 9/64-40 L-10.5 
62 SS-8!50710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ~:J,~y· 15/64-28 1=7 
63 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 }nY 15/64-28 L=7 
64 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 ~A*Y 15/64-28 1=10.5 
6fi SS-8153010-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 }'f.~Y 15/64-28 L=30 

"5t; . WP 03703!6 SD WASHER 3. 7 X8XD. 3 1:7!1'' 'Jj' :;. 3. 7X8XO. 3 
67 WP-1651616-SD WASHER t7-!f' 71' ~ 
68 235-34506 FEED DIAL SPRING Jt79:9.1UJ\' ;/; 
6\:1 400-03992 NEEDLE BAR VILENE l\9i]i' fJI\'19-Y 
70 400-03993 VILENE FIXED PLATE 1\'19-Y~:/.131 

71 . SS 6090510 TP ~~ t7::PY 9/64-40 L-5 
72. 400-00212 PRESSING PLATE: PACKING 771:$!1\' :Y:fY 
73 400-03995 ARM SUPPORT PLATE YJ' 7' 771:9 
74 SS-1120710-SP SCREW3/l6-28L=6.5 -!f7:/:J' 3/16-28L=6.7 
?E> GAK- 33060000 CORD HOLDER 11' 17' -!f-!fi 

'l'6'" SS-6080340 SP SCREW 1/8 44 L-n--· 1::7:;.Y' l/8-44 L-2. 9 

NOTE CiH[l.) JIO 1 .... SELECTIVE PARTS 

-- 12-

2 
2 
1 
I 

2 
(I) 
(2) 

1 

2 
2 
l 
2 
2 

2 
l 
l 
l 
2 
I 
I 
2 
I 
2 
2 
I 
1 
I 
1 
1 
I 
4 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN -6390-7) 

=*1ID 1) ~ilf~~ (DLN-6390-7~Jf:l::m~) 

~13 

-13 -·· 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~· _NQ __ l~OTE ____ ?~ ~0: _______ ~ _E _ S_ ~ _R _ l~ ~ _ T_ ! _0 _ N_ ________ ~ _ _ '1 __ ~ __ { _ _________ qt~ ___ C9~E ___ _ 

10 
Tr-· 
1.2 

3 
14 
15 

l '7 
8 

l o 
'~ 

20 
21 
2:2 
2:3 
24 
2!~ 26 _____ _ 

2'7 
28 
2B 
30 :n--------
32 
3:3 
34 
3Ei 

400-03916 
400-03917 
400-03919 
400-03920 
400-03921 
SS-20602W-SP 
SD-0500131-TP 
114-09604 
SS-20602!0-SP 
SS-4080620-TP 
SS-7110710-SP 
400-03924 
SD-0400191-TP 
400-03926 
SS-7121410-TP 
RE-0800000-KO 
101-09809 
400-03933 
400-03928 
400-03935 
400-03938 
400-03941 
SD-0640321-TP 
ll0-40706 
110-40854 
ll0-40953 
1 0-94307 
110-41407 
225-!:i5304 
l 0-41605 
225-55205 
229-50703 
NS-6150430-SP 
WP-06210 6-SH 
SS-70906 0-SP 

KNIFE UNIT ~:;(~=1~ 1 
MOVING KNIFE ASM. V fJ"J.:;('J"JJ.' fJ (I) 
THREAD GUIDE: FOR KNIFE "J.AiHY:J-1 ( l) 
KNIFE INSTALLING BASE ;;(:;(~91H'1 ( l) 
UPPER THREAD HOOK PLATE '791Hl:7' 919. ( l) 
SCREW 3/32-5>6 L-2 .. "3----~"'?=<lt"'t~77-s:-:;,)';:;-,-;3n-/rn3"2-"5:-;;-6'L--"2-;.3~--7(-;;-2)r----
HINGE SCREW D=5 H=l. 25 ::$1' Yt'Y' D=5 H=l. 25 ( l) 
FIX KNIFE J.71 ;;(A ( l) 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 11f7t"Y' 3/32-56 L=2.3 (1) 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 fl\' t"Y' l/8-44 L=6 (2) 
SCREW ll/64-40 L=7 "'?lvt7t'Y' 11/64-40 L=7 2 
MOVING KNIFE CONNECTING ~'fJ;;(:;(vY'J19Y7 

HINGE SCREW D=4 H=l. 9 !J.' Yt"Y' D=4 H=l. 9 
MOVING KNIFE LEVER ~'fJ;;(:;(vli'-

SCREW 3/16-28 1=14 11t7t"Y' 3/16-28 L=14 
E-SHAPED SNAP RI NG.'(n:8M;;;-M~)----;;--E7J-;:-:;,-.:'J+-~ ~7.:9~8~----------:,---

THRUST WASHER, B 1nY 7'79MJ!> A7At·1 ::$! B 
THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING 1H9:7V ?~=1~ l 
MOVING KNIFE LEVER SHAF ~· fJ)tAvll' -)'' !J'J"JJ' ry (l) 
CLUTCH PLATE: ASM. 771f1 :$111J' fJ ( l) 
BASE PLATE ASM. f\' -Ai::I!'J"JJ' fJ ( l) 
MOVING KNIFE LINK ~'fJ"J.:;(9Y:7 (l) 
HINGE SCREW D=Ei. 35 H=3. 2 ::$!' YtY D=6. 35 H=3. 2 ( l) 
MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN V f)').:;( 9Y:7t' Y ( l) 
KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. ;!(:;( :7P' 'lfJT IJ~ ( l) 
ROLLER ARM ASM. --------,Jtl,.,---;-?;'::-:_,--:-::7:::.::-_ ----- ( l) 

ROLLER ARM BRACKET Jt1?7'f' (l) 
ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT Jt1)'7YY :7 ( l) 
ROLLER RETUR:N SPRING Jtl H' )' 11' t ( l) 
KNIFE RETURN SPRING ;!(:;( H' )'II' t ( 1) 
CLUTCH SPRING _::__ _____ --':7;:-'::7,-17fJ..,.\'~,t__: _______ _,_(-::-'l)c----

DRIVING ARM STOPPER :lr' f]ryj'' :;(~11\'- (l) 
NUT 15/64-28 t11h7-J1~ 15/64-28 (I) 
WASHER t7~'h' t (i) 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 "'?llit'7t)'' 9/64-40 L=6 ( l) 

3if_____ RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 E;1J' ::$!~)(17 4 (2) 
37 RE-0600000-KO E-RING 6 E;1J' 9~M Ei (2) 
38 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 -j-f\' tY 11/64-40 L=7 (2) 
3B RE-0500000-KO E-RING Eb''J~/(9 5 (1) 
40 400-03946 TENS I ON RELEASE SOLENO I ASM. 1~.111::>tYJ; J1V :7~ (l) 
4f ______ NM:.6040000-SN NUT M4 -------~0~1h~:7~f~1~~M~4-----------(~2~)--------

42 
4:3 
44 
4!) 
46 
4'7 
48 
4B 
50 
51 
52 
5:3 
54 
55 

WP-0450000-SD 
235-42418 
NM-6030001-SB 

WASHER 4. 5X8XO. 5 t7t' 7J' t 4. 5XSXO. 5 ( 2) 
CLUTCH LINK PIN 77:Yf9Y71:' y ( l) 
NUT M3 t11Mfn M3XO. 5 1 )'J. ( 2) 

235-4230 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 1~~91vJ1~' (I) 
sM-404~0~60~l--=sc~-s=c=R=Ew~M~4x=o:-.=7~L-=~6------------7T~~.--'J~~,y=·~M~4=x=o~.7~L~=~6,------~C~4~)-----

EA-9500BOl-OO CABLE BAND Y!JtYII' y~· (1) 
137-11205 SUSPENSION SCREW 71V 7 7' ,,. th'J (l) 
NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 ti17J771~ 15/64-28 (1) 
236-14,308 FEED LEVER SPRING t79vl\' -TI' t (l) 
SS-4150915 -SP SCREW 15/64-· 28 L=9i---------,f:-~-:-· ~,..,, )'-.,-' ---,1:-::5~/""'64-:-_--::-2-:c:-8 -=-L-=-=-9 -------'-2::-=--------· 

D21 2-555-BOO CORD HOLDER, LARGE J-V ~~7Jf:7' A l 
SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 f~'t)'' 3/16-28 L=6 l 
HK-0346100-20 2-POLE NYLON PLUG 11ry)" Y?' 2P 2 
EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND Y?tYII' y~· l 

-14-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. WIPER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN -6390-7) 

lJ 1 ;\-001* (DLN -6390-7W:Jtitfl)J'b) 

/ 

R.EF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N t y ;{ 1 Qty CODE 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - "" - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

l 400-04013 WIPER ASM. lJ1J\' --7~ l 
2 400-04014 WIPER CYLINDER BASE lJ1n' _,9Y~-~9,~1~ (1) 
3 400-04015 WIPER CYLINDER ASM. lJ1J\' _,9Y:$l' -1~ (l) 
4 400-04017 WIPER CONNECTOR 'J1J\' -1:\'-' 'j (l) 
5 400-04018 WIPER 'J1J\' - (1) 
6 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L-4.5 )')~\:7~,. l/8-44 1=4. 5 (1) 

7 WP-1020616-SD WASHER t7:!J' 1J' ~ (1) 
8 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t~· ~,. 3/16-28 1=9 2 
9 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl t7:1f' 'JJ' ~ 5Xl0. 5Xl 2 

-15-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9. HEMMER COMPONENTS 

5' "} ;\mJ-f* 

-------1 
I 
I 

21 I 
I 
I 
I 
f-20 
I 

25 1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~_F: 1~0- __ NQ~ _ - __ P~~f _ N9 . ________ D _ ~ § _ C_ ~ __I_ P~ ! _I_~ !! _________ t __ ~ __ )( __ J __________ Q~y- __ ~O_D~ __ _ 

300-15309 23564 HEMMER ASM. 23564 7'1\" 7~ l 23564 
2 300- 5408 23564A RULLE:R 23564A Y 3lJ:lf (l) 23564A 
:3 300-!.5101 23564AD RULLER, LEFT 23364AD y·3ry~· t~· 9 (1) 23364AD 
4 300- 5606 23564D BASE: 23564D 1\'-A (1) 23564D 
1-
,) 302-46904 SCREW ~y· (2) 22711 

-ir----·· 300-15507 23564C RULLER 23564C Y 3ry~· (1) 23564C 
'7 
I 275-60804 23364AG SPRING 23364AG I\'~ (1) 23364AG 
8 302- 8705 SCREW ~y· (2) 22593 
B 302- 1908 SCREW ~y (l) 91A 

l 300-15705 RULER CONNECTING ROD 23564E y• 3l}~'vYJ1*'ry (1) 23564E 
1.1 300-06605 20110 SPRING 20110 AT 9Y7' (1) 20110 
12 300-06001 COLLAR 'JJ7- (l) 6958 
1 :1 302-90704 SCREW ~,. (1) 88 
l 303-03002 NUT :T1r (l) 907 
F ,) 400-04025 HEMMER FIXED PLATE 1111· rM::\l l g---· SS-6121030-SN SCREW 3/16-28 L=IO t7~Y' 3/16-28 1=10 2 
l'" ,I 400-04026 HEMMER MOUNT! NG Bl':ACKET 1111· r91H'1 l 
18 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 :Til' 7-Y 15/64-28 L=9 2 
l!l WP-06508'76-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 t7t''JJ' 7- 6.5Xl3X0.8 2 
20 #01 400-0402,8 HEMMER CYLINDER WHOLE ASM. 7111"JYY:ll'-'!t;'Jo;, l 
zr 400-04029 HEMMER CYLINDER ASM. 71l\'J9Y::\l'-'J~ (l) 
2'1 '" 400-04030 CAP '\'"\'1T (l) 
2:l 400-04033 HEMMER CYLINDER BASE 7,r.·y9)::\l'-r9,71~ (1) 
24 400-04034 HEMMER CYLINDER COVER 71r.' Y9Y::\l' -'})!\'- (1) 
2f} SM-6053002-TN SCREW M5XO. 8 1=30 D17J77}~' ~r M5X0.8 1=30 (2) 
Zir----·--s-s -4120415- sP SCREW Jf\. *" (l) 
27 #OI SS-4 50915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 fl\' 7-Y 15/64-28 1=9 2 

NOTE Ctl:llc) #01 .... FOR DLN-6390-7 DLN-6390-7Jtj 

,_ 16-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS 

~rooooi* 

-17-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F~~· _NQ __ ~O:fE_ .. __ ~~ ~0.: _______ ~ ~ _ S_ ~ _R __ ~ !' _ T_ ! _0 _ N _________ ~ _ _ 'J __ ~ __ 1 _ _________ qtr ___ G_9~E ___ _ 

ll 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
'7 
8. 
91 

400-03980 OIL RESERVOIR 77'7~'y9 1 
SS-6700710-SH SCREW 5/16-24 L=7 t7*)'' 5/16-24 L=7 1 
R0-0982401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y:7' 1 
B3506-245-000 OIL WINDOW 77'7v~· ~yr' 1 
B8228-125-·000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET Y )'t-7 1 
118-34207 THREAD TAKE-UP co:v'"E""R:oW"'A~S;rrHE;:;;R~--:.Jl,--!1~.'-=;-7"Y;-;;t,"7Y-.:-7J-::-:TI,:---lJ;;-;7Jc;-, ""*-----,1,.....-----

ST-4040821-SS TAPPING SCHEW ?!1t' Y*Y 1 
SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 017Jjyft,' .H 4 
400-03981 OIL. RESERVOIR RUBBER RING 77' 7?!' Y909Y-7' 1 

10 
-11 

400-03983 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 1.93'7f3'7t1*)'' 1 
------~R~0~--~03~7~1~80~1~-~00~-R~U~B~B~ER~RI~N~G· --------~O~Y~Y~-7.~~~----------71--------

12 
3 

l4 

~l6 
17 
18 

236-30007 TUBE f~-7· 0.28 
SQ-1150501-SD CONNECTING SCREW f1.97'vYj1*)'' 1 
110-20054 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM. iii' Y7' M -7~ l 
110-20302 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE iii' Y7' ?11 r91j1~ ( l) 

·--~11~0--~20~0~0~5-----=o=IL~PU=M=P-- ----------~iJ;.~Y-7~'?!~1~--~-----------(~l~)-------

ll0-20708 OIL PUMP IMPELLER 1Y~'7- (1) 
SE-4301041-SR SCREW D=3 L=IO ?!17'?!1r*'' D=3 L=IO (3) 
110-20203 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER iJ;' Y7' ?!17!1. (l) 

20 
3n 
22. 

110-20807 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER l!;' Y7' ?l19H?l ( l) 
----~1~10~-=20~4~0~1----~P~LU=N=G=ER~-- -~--------~7~.7~-y~,~.t~~------------T(l~)-----

ll0-20609 PLUNGER SPRING 7' 7YY t 11' * ( 1) 
23 110-20500 PLUNGER SCREW 7' 7YY t *'' (1) 
24 ll0-20906 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE )''))'' j~1.ry.1. I\' 17' (l) 

2:5 SL-4030851-SF SCREW M3 L=8 lf' 7J' *'~ t~· J*Y M3 L=8 ( 3) 2:6 __ __ 
SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L-~ ]-~'*)'' 15/64-28 L=9 l 

27 SS-4ll0715-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L='l t~· *" ll/64-40 L=7 l 
2.8 B3530-555-000 OIL SIGHT WllNDOW 77' 7Yr' l 
29 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING OYY-7' 1 
30 400-03988 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. 71Yh'711' 17' -7~ 1 
31 400-03989 OIL RETURN FELT A :tJY91.?7I~rA ( l) 
32. I 3-07204 FELT, B 71Y91.'77I~rB (l) 
33 236-30007 TUBE f~-7· (0.66) 
34 83536-122-000 HOLDER 71Y91.'7 A'17't~I (1) 
35 
36-

SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 t~· *yo 3/16-28 L=6 l 
~1~1~0-~2~1740~9----~R~U~B~BE~R~J~O~I=NT; -----------7~.:z.~ry~1.~A.~1~7~.~,~~~.7~--------~l--

37 ll2-21504 OIL TUBE JOINT ~1.1)1. I\' 1T )'' 31Yr l 
38 113-07006 OIL FELT PRESSER 7IJ1r tl}I l 
39 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1.JY 0.12 
40 4_1 __ .. 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR ~~?.11~'7 

236-28803 PLUNGER ------7-'-::c'-:::7.,.-YY""""'-t-'-------------=-----

42 236-28902 PLUNGER SPRING 7'7Y)''y-!1'1l 
43 400-03996 PLUNGER SCREW 7' 7YY t-*)'' 1 
44 400-03999 HOOK OIL RETURN FELT ASM. 71Y77' 771Y~~?7dr-7~ l 
45 
46 

400-04000 HOOK OIL RETURN FELT 71'777' 77JYh'77dr ( 1) 
23 6-30 0 07 TUBE --------'f-':-~-'---=7.::-'-'-'---'----'----'------,-;( 0~.-;;-3~) -----

47 400-04002 HOOK OIL RETURN FELT HOLDER 71Y77' 77JY9~?7IJH;HI 1 
48 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t7*)'' 9/64-40 L=5 1 
4'9 B3538-ll2-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER 7JY91.9 l\'17' tl}I l 
50 
51 

SS-4 10715-SP SCREW ll/64-40 1=7 t~'*J' 11/64-40 1=7 
B3510-246-000 PIPE HOLDER (4) ----------',--=-\.---:1-'-=7'--.t-::-~-I'"""'(-=-4") -------:-------

5:2 SS-4110715-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=7 ]-~'*)'' ll/64-40 L=7 
5:3 400-04005 HOOK SUPPLY OIL PIPE 71?~~1).1!1' 17' 
54 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER 7JY91.- 7I!H A tl}I 
5!) SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 t~· *'' ll/64-40 1=7 

-- 18-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS 

X.)J; ]-.. 7J ;-\- . *~~~~ 

22 

,-'---, 
I 24 I 
I Ja,231 l(jl 'If <i-2 9 I I 

®@-30 I ' I 
! ~- I v· L_~ __ !_j 

A 
25 

31 

1 
I ______ _L _________ i 

I 6 
I 5 I 
I 141~~ 
I 2 I~~ 

1~.-' I • 3 
I • 
I 

'!i''i-18 I 

""1-19 ~' 
/-I 

/ I • I 
I 7T , . I 
I 8~ 15 I 
I 9~ I 
L ________________ I 

~!: ~0 ___ NQ~ ____ P~T _ N9. ________ D _ ~ § _ C_ ~ _I_ P_ ! _I_~ ~ _________ t __ ~ __ )l __ j __________ Q!y ___ ~O_D~ __ _ 

229-27354 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. 
2 229-28501 THREAD TENSION POST BASE 
3 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
4 229-28907 THREAD TENSION DISK 
5 229-29004 THREAD TENSION SPRING 
6 229-28808 NUT 
7 SS-7110350-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 
8 229-28402 CONTROL RUBBER HOLDING PLATE 
9 229-28303 CONTROL RUBBER 

10 229-28105 BOBBIN PRESSER 
11 --------~S~D~-0~4~90~2~67l-~S~P--~H~I~NG~E~S~C=R=.EW~D~=~4~.9~H~=~2-.6~ 
12 SS-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 
13 SS-8110510-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=5 
14 229-28709 THREAD TENSION POST 
15 229-27305 BOBBIN WINDER BASE 
16--------~2~279~-2~7~40~4~----~B~O~B~BI~N~W~I~N~DE~R~~----

17 229-27602 BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE 
18 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
19 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
20 110-76601 BELT COVER A 
21 110-76700 BELT COVER A CAP 
22 ll0-76858 BELT COVER B ASM. 
23 110-76809 BELT COVER B 
24 110-76957 BELT COVER B CAP ASM. 
25 110-23504 BELT COVER SUPPORT, A 
26---------1~1~0~-2~5720~2~-----B~E~L~T~C~OV~E~R~A~SC~R~EW~=--

27 SS-4121415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 
28 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl 
29 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
30 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
31 400-04058 BOBBIN WINDER BASE 
32 SK-3512001-SE WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=20 

-19-

1~x:\'1'lf('r~J''l) 

1~x:\'1~fs'l7~· ?~'1 

7~'t7' 11/64-40 L=5 
1H3'l7'f 7 
1~:13')}/1' t 
1H3?77n 
xlt7*'' 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
tf'f sJ' Atti1~ 
t1:l( sJ' A 

~· t' Ytti 
~·y*)' D=4.9 H=2.6 
xlt7*7' l/8-44 1=12.5 
r~*'' II/64-40 L=5 
1rxt1rf3'77;!;'? 
1rxH'1 
1rx:\':7Jl.x 
1H:\'Y'J 
7~'ty' 11/64-40 L=7 
t7t'n' * 5Xl0.5Xl 
~· J~HII' -A 
~· l~rbll' -A 'r'I':YT 
~· Mnl\' -B 'r"JJ'? 
~· &rn"· -B 
~· IH:IJ/1' -B 7'J. 'J~ 
~· ~~n~~·- yfJ.'l A 
~· .H1JII' -A~Iqy 
7~'*7' 3/16-28 L=l4 
t7t'n' t 5Xl0.5Xl 
7~'*}' 11/64-40 L=7 
t7~':1J' t 5Xl0.5Xl 
1~xH'1 

xJ!,~'J*7' D=5.1 L=20 

1 
(l) 
( t) 
(2) 
(I) 
(l) 
(l) 

(1) 
(I) 
(l) 

(l) 
(l) 
(l) 

(l) 

(l) 
(l) 
(l) 

2 
2 
l 

-----·---·-·~ 

l 
l 

(1) 
(1) 

1 
2 

2 
2 
1 
3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12. 'THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

:*li~tlf~f* 

! // v-

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N t y ) 1 Qty CODE 
- - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

l 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. 1H7>'1Jf (::7~) l 
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER 1~1=\'7vV )t (2) 
'l 
d 229-31000 SPOOL PIN 1~ x=\''l'nl;> '/ (2) 
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1~ x=\''IH' 7'/'JY3'! (2) 
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST 1~x=\'1JH'7 (2) 
6 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=ll6 t7JtY M6 L=l5 (2) 
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1H!7ili' 'fy1-7Jf'J' ( 2) 
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUE:BER CAP 1H!7;l\' 1JJJ;:r :1' A (l) 

9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1Hl7'17' (2) 
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1klf7;J\' '/ ('/I) (l) 
T-1 -· 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1~?l:T;J\'lj1'f'7 (l) 

12 SM·-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=l4 -}-1\' JtY M5 L=l4 (2) 
l NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 o1:1J1Jt:n M5 (2) 
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST F~OD, LOWER 1Hl7ili' 'ICJ?!) (l) 
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 1~~f (2) 1_6 ____ 

WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ~· t~';/J' t 5.1X9.2Xl.3 (2) 
17 NM-605000 l··SE NUT M5 01;/J'J-}-,P M5 (2) 
18 NM-6160511-.SE NUT Ml6Xl. 5 01;/J'J-}-1~ Ml6Xl.5 lY~ (l) 
B WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2. 6 t7~· '}]' t (2) 

20 WS-1643202-·KR SPRING WASHER )\' H' ;/]' * l6.4X26.6X3.2 (l) 

.. _ 20-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13. PNEUMATIC & ELECTRIC COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN -6390-7) 
~EE · ~;n.~~ (DLN-6390-7W:JflJm£) 

1 6 

/ 
/ 

26 

~· 

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_ _NQ __ ~GTE_ _ .. _ ~A~ ~0_. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ ~ _ S_ ~ _R J ~ _ T _ ~ _9 _ N_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ _ _'.I_ _ ~ _ _ {_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ qt ~ _ _ _ ql~E -· _ _ _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
15 
'7 
8 
9 

lO 
T-t ·--

13 
14 
15 T6 ___ _ 

nr 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

I6-, ---
27 

400-04041 
400-04042 
PF-0552070-AO 
PV-0351580-AO 
PX-0551030-00 
PJ-3040651-01 
PJ-3040652-01 
PX-5000140-00 
BT-060040 -EB 
PJ-0251000-02 
SL-6043592-TN 
SL-6051092-TN 
400·-03754 
270·-02252 
SK-3512001-SE 
BT-0400251-EA 
BT-0400251-EC 
BT-0400251-ED 
BT-0400251-EE 
BT-04,00251-EF 
BT-0400251-EB 
400-04045 
400-04046 
SS-4120615-SP 
400-08209 
EA-9500B01-00 
400-03751 

AIR UNIT Il-~=1~ 1 
PANEL ~· *~ (1) 
FILTER REGULATOR ASM. 711Ft- v"r' .1(1-;z ( l) 
MANIFOLD VALVE "Y=7t-M' ~· J~T (1) 
SILENCER t{vYt (2) 
ELBOW UNION 6XPTll/8 IJH\' ~=tY 6XPT1/8 (1) 
ELBOW UN I ON 6XPT ll/ 4 II~ ;I;· .1=tY (l) 
PLUG ~j7tY (4) 
TUBE f~-7' (0.15) 
PLUG Rl/8 7'7j' Rl/8 (3) 
SCREW "!t't'*1"r0Jhj7f;l;' ~~ (4) 
SCREW "!I"' ")J' *7fl1J:M7f;Ji' IH (2) 
HAND LIFTER RELAY CNNEC il}"Il'r' f~f;'r{J*j;zj~ 1 
SYNCHRONIZJ~R RELAY CORD ASM. 5'Y:7117f"!l"' -f.1f;'r{J-V j~ 1 
WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=20 Y~tj*y' D=5.1 L=20 2 
TUBE HOSE, BLUE ·----------:;?u-v-=';r''"""':nl;-i--=A-=7:-.::k---------;1-. 7"1 -
TUBE HOSE, YELLOW t;f;;zy;J;- A ;f 1 . 1 
TUBE HOSE, GREEN ?v;zy;J;-A ~~· 9 1.3 
TUBE HOSE, RED *' 9?v~Yf~-7' lh 1.3 
VINY1TUBE fJ.-7' 1.2 
URETHANE HOSE, BLACK ?v ;zy;J;- A jll l . 2 
THREAD TRIMMER BLOW PIP 1H97' !1-~· {7' 1 
PIPE FIXED PLATE ~· {7' ~M;z 2 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 t~·*y' 3/16-28 1=6 2 
PIPE FIXED PLATE BASE 1\' {7' ~M;zV ;z·1 l 
C~LEBAND ----------~1~jt~Y-,,~.~y~~.~~----------4~------

SOLENOID VllLVE CORD ASM. 'i' yy· ~· YJ-~· j~ l 

-22-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



LE&STANDC . FORJT-D720) OMPONENTS( 
14. ~~llllfil< (J'f-D720#1) # 

I 
I 

9 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

4B~ 

5o · s 21 51 
48-

46 

17-® a; 
1 a=: ; 3 

1:-4 --

-23-

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R_E~. _N!~ __ ~O:!'E ____ ~~ ~0.: _______ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R_ ~ ~ _ T_ ! _0 _ N _________ ~ _ _ 'I _ _ ~ __ 1 _ _________ ~t~ ___ C9I?_E ___ _ 

l 400·-04477 STAND ASM. :lf\':7:7~ l 
2 SM-9061203-SE SCREW !116 1=12 11111:7;!;< Jt.~ !116 1==12 (2) 
3 B8121-019-00A PEDAL CONNECTION ARM 7~1 ;rv17197· (2) 
4 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 1=12 l1111:7;Ji" Jt.~ M6 L=l2 (4) 
5 178-33658 ADJUST! NG HOLT AS:M. T'/ tA;r-:7~ (4) 

-6 SM-9086503-SM SCREW !118 1=65 11111:7;Ji" J!,~ l\18 1=65 (2) 
7 WS-0861410-KR SPRING WASHER 8. 6Xl5Xl. 4 n"*f"11"* 8.6Xl5Xl.4 (2) 
8 111-57666 UPPER STAND ASM., RIGHT ?1J'\'t:77:1J" fJ ~:If· (1) 
9 III-5m65 UPPER STAND' ASl\1. , LEFT ?1J:lft:771J"f) t;r• 9 (l) 

H) 129-48857 STAND COMPL. (HIGHT) ~f:J.f)j"}J"fJ(~:!f·) (l) 
·n 129-48956 STAND COMPL. (LEFT) ~f:J.?71J"?(t;r• 9) (l) 

2 111-58409 STAND SIDE SUPPORT :Y;r ~f :LfJ (l) 

3 lll-58607 RUBBER CAP h:7 V ;r·1 h'T (4) 
1'10-07402 NUT 4411:771~ (2) 

15 B8108-555-0AO ADJUSTING SCREWASM. WITH CAP H1T 1:!f f3-t:1*:Y" j~ (l) 

i!6 NM-6120003-SE NUT !1112 l11M:T1~ !1112 3~J. (5) 
l'f WP-1302501-SE WASHER M12 t7f" 11" * ( 5) 
8 WS-1253010-KN SPRING WASHER 12.5X21.5X3 n"*f"11"* 12.5X21.5X3 (4) 
9 1 l-58516 UPPER STAND PLATE ?1Jh:7~:M;r (2) 

20 SL-9082091-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL :BOLT ,. 11" *":!fl1111:7i];" JJ, ~ (13) 
21 NM-6080001-SE NUT !118 l1111:7:T.n M8 n:1. (3) 
22 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8. 7Xl8Xl. G t7f"11'* 8.7Xl8Xl.6 ( 5) 
23 lll-58706 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE n1;r h?t11;r (l) 
24 SL-9061291-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 1=12 f" 11" *":lf!11:1J:7i];" JH (2) 

25 11 -58805 PEDAL n1;r (1) 

26 lll-58904 PEDAL MAT 7~1;r "'~ (l) 
2,7 D8 15-555-BOO PEDAL SHAFT 1\' ;r,~ )'" j (1) 
2,8 D8113--555-BOO PEDAL BUSHING n1 ;r T :1)':1 (2) 
29 lll-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 72.1 ;r )" 'JfJ'J (2) 
30 129-49400 CROSS STAND SIDE SUPPORT 3JYf:LfJ (l) 3T ___ 

111-59506 STRUT AUXILIARY PLATE y;ryf :LfJ ;Ji)" 3{;r (2) 
32 400-04482 UNDER SUPPORT ASM. )''J.~f:LfJ'J2. (I) 

33 B8l32-0l9-00A UNDER STAND SIDE SUPPORT BASE ~'J.)'f:Lry;r·1 (2) 
34 400-04481 PEDAL AXIS "' ;r· !W :7 (l) 
35 B8l25-012-000 PEDAL THRUST COLLAR 7~1;r f"!fi')j" (2) 
315 129-49657 CONNECT! ON BAR ASMI. vY71lli"? C'J~) (l) 

3'7 NM-6080721-SE NUT M8 l11M:T1} !118 (l) 

38 D7117-555-BAO JOINT BAR A ASM. vY71lli" - A :7~ (2,) 
3!1 129-49608 CONNECTION BAR !IY71l!i'fJ (2) 
40 D7114-555-DOO COUPLING vY11lli'? ''f 7 (l) 
~----mi--606000 1-SE NUT M6 l11:1J'J:T1~ M6 l)'J. (2) 
42 WP-0671016-SE WASHER 6.7X13Xl t7"!f" 11" * 6. 7Xl3Xl (2) 
4:1 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 !11:11:771~ M6 I Y :1 (2,) 
44 SM-9081423-SE SCREW M8 1=14 l1111'J;Ji'~~ M8 1=14 (l) 
4~-c) D8204-555-DOO DRAWER STOPPER tH" YA~:>'J\' - l 
4Ei 400-04480 TABLE 'j-T I~ 1 
41' ST-9053511-SR TAPPING SCREW M5X35 'J.1t' Y*Y 4 
48 111-56007 CASE JV1!1 l 
40 

"' 11 -55801 CASE MAGNET JV1!1 \''J" t-1~ l 
50 SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.8 1=20 \' J~H*Y D=3. 8 1=20 2 51 ____ 

lll-55751 CASE ASM. B JV1!1 B('J2.) 1 
52 SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW Do=3. 8 1=20 \'~~'J*y" D=3.8 L=20 2 
53 11 -55108 DRAWER tH':Y 1 
54 lll-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT tH" ~"!/""!/"I 2 
55 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3. I Lo: 16 H*Y D=3.l 1=16 6 

-· 24 -
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



15. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS (FORJT-D729) 

JltPif!IMJ~ (JT-D729ffl) 

so-4 
61~ 

59~ 

57 
0 ' 

1 7' 

1 a-l 1 3 

16--4 

5~ 

631 62 

-25 ··-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_ _N~ __ ~tJ!E- __ .. ~~ ~0.: _______ ~ _!.: _ S_ ~ _R_ I_ !' _ T_ ·~ _0 _ N _________ ~ _ _'I _ _ ~ __ 1 _ _________ qt~ ___ cp~E _ .. __ 

400-04478 STAND ASM. ~'1':7:7~ l 
2 400-044 77 STAND ASM. ~'1':7:7~ (1) 
3 B812Hll9-00A PEDAL CONNECTION ARM 7~1:llvY?-1?7' ( 2) 

SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=l2 111M*' ,n M6 L=l2 (4) 
5 178-33658 ADJUSTING BOLT ASM. YY t:A:ll-:7~ ( 4) 
6 ------~SrrM-~9~0n.86~5~0~3-~SmM--~S~C~R~EW~Mn8'L~-6~5~--------------~111~»~:7~*·~~~~'Mm8~L'-~6~5----------+(2~)~-------

7 WS-0861410-KR SPRING WASHER 8.6XI5Xl.4 II' H'ft ~ 8.6Xl5X1.4 (2) 
8 Ill- 57666 UPPER STAND ASM. , Rl GHT ?9H:711J' ? ~~· (I) 
9 111-57765 UPPER STANDASM., LE:FT ?9H:771J'? t:ll'Y (l) 

10 ·----=1_,2.,.9-_,4,..,8=85...,7;----____,sT,...A,..,N=D_,c""o""MP,.,L~. C,RIGHT) _________ -35'~f~J.r;rit::;;1::;J."'?:-7C.:-~~i:-.·-+.)-,--_____ _____,C"IT-) ____ _ 
lT___ 129-48956 STAND COMPL. (LEFT) }fJ.??"1J' ?(t:ll' y) (I) 
12 lH-58409 STAND SIDE SUPPORT 5-:ll yf~? (l) 
3 111-58607 RUBBER CAP ~'fj ~· :ll' { ~'f'JT ( 4) 

14 170-07402 NUT 44:1J:7:1_,,~ (2) 
15 B8l 0 8- 55 5- OAO ADJUSTING SCREW ASM ··....:W~I:..:.T.:.:.H -=C=AP=-----;;~t;i;:1;:-i;7;:;:' 1;,~!....fii3i=-;;-,.::t~'J ;r.i,-:;· 1_· ......:1:....:~=--------T( .,;;1 );------

1-6---·--=NM;-;-_-;;6""12""0'""0""03"-"""S.,E----.N,..,U""T....,.M,..,.1""2--- - 111:1Jjt'J~ Ml2 35-J. (5) 
17 WP-1302501-SE WASHERM12 l::'n':IJ'* (5) 
18 WS-1253010-KN SPRING WASHER 12.5XZ1.5X3 !l'~·f'}(~ l2.5X21.5X3 (4) 
19 I -58516 UPPER STAND PLATE ?9h:7~M:ll (2) 
20 SL-9082091-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT :f :fJ' ~1~11'!Mil\' ~~ (13) 
21 NM- 608000 1- SE NUT M8 ::..:...... ________ -;;11;;;;-13:-:fJj..;f,::.-J-;-:-~ -i;Mi-8 :...;.l':;-:-5' J.::-'-'------------:...,("37-------

22 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 I::'W»'~8.7Xl8Xl.6 (5) 
23 l 1-58706 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7::-:.{:ll f3?'CN:ll (l) 
24 SL-9061291-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 L=l2 l}' :fJ' *1't11'!Mil\' M (2) 
25 ll!-58805 PEDAL 7~-(:ll (I) 
26___ Ill- 58904 PEDAL MAT 7~11) "'"~ (I) 
27 D8!15-555-BOO PEDAL SHAFT "' :ll~ y• 'J (I) 
28 D8ll3-555-BOO PEDAL BUSHING 7~1:ll T 15-J. (2) 
29 111-59001 PEDALSHAFTBRACKET 7~1:llJ''J??" (2) 
30 129-49400 CROSS STAND SIDE SUPPORT 3J5'h? (l) 
31 ----1"'11-59506 STRUT AUXILIARY PLATE 5':ll5'h? ;Ji)'' 3{9 (2) 
32 400-04482 UNDER SUPPORT ASM. y'J.)'h?J~ (l) 
33 B8132-0l9-00A UNDER STAND SIDE SUPPORT BASE y:lfjf~?:ll'1 (2) 
34 400-04481 PEDALAXIS J\':lf'~Y:7 (!) 
35 B8125-0l2-000 PEDAL THRUST COLLAR 72:.1:ll HI?7' (2) 
36 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L-12 ----------;:;111:;;-.:fJi:';;'J::iii;.,.::;Jl."~'-'M.,-;;6,....,L'-'1"2------+(n<2)~----
37 129-49657 CONNECTION BAR ASM. vY?":'Iil\'? (j~) (I) 
38 D7ll7-555-BAO JOINTBARAASM. vY11ii\'-Aj~ (2) 
39 129-49608 CONNECTION BAR vY1:'/il;'? (2) 
40 D7114-555-DOO COUPLING vY11il\'? 1~· 7 (l) 
41 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 D1Mf1~ M6 l}J. (2) 
42 WP-0671016-SE WASHER 6.7X13X1 t7l}':fJ'~6.7Xl3X1 (2) 
43 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 111:1J'J:J-1~ M6 l}J. (2) 
44 SM-9081423-SE SCREW M8 1=14 111Mil\' M M8 L=l4 ( l) 
45 NM-6080721-SE NUT M8 111M-tn M8 (1) 
46 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 72:.1:ll f3iJt:Yr> Y ( 1) 
47 GPF-06060000 PEDAL J\' :ll' ~ (I) 
48 GPf -06070000 PEDAL MAT "' :ll' Jl. \''!~ ( 1) 
49 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROil "' 'J.' ~y :7 ( l) 
50 129-49202 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET PLATE 7:::.19Y :7iJ11:ll (!) 
5-l- SL-9082091-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOl·-'m,T~-=------7.1}..-'c. :1Jr..-3:*-:;;-1'ti:-:11:-'::1+M~ii\;:-;-.-;;-J~'~---------?("2~) --· 
52 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 111M-tn M8 l}J. (2) 
53 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8. 7X!8Xl.6 t71f' :fJ' * 8. 7X18Xl.6 (2) 
54 SL-9061291-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 L=12 l}' :fJ' ~1~11'/Mil\' Jl,~ (2) 
55 D8ll3-555-BOO PEDAL BUSHING 7~1:ll7'1jJ. (2) 
5-6-- 111-59001 PEDALSHAFTBRACKET 7:::.1:l!Y:7?7 (l) 
57 400-04480 TABLE 7-T Jl, 1 
58 ST-90535ll-SR TAPPING SCREW M5X35 :ll'JI::' Y~y· 4 
59 111-56007 CASE JV1v l 
60 111-55801 CASEMAGNET JV1v\''J'*'J~ 1 
6T-- SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW D-3.8 L-20 \'JHJ~y· D-3.8 L-20 2 
62. 111-55751 CASEASM. B ::H:J{J;B(j~) I 
63 SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.8 L=20 \'Jl.H~Y D=3.8 L=20 2 
64 111-55108 DRAWER tf:ll'} I 
65 Ill- 55207 DRAWER SUPPORT tf:ll' j l}l}I 2 
66 SK-3311600-SE WOODSCREWD-3.1L-l6 H~J' D-3.1L-16 6 
67 D8204-555-DOO DRAWER STOPPER tf:ll' Y:A~:'/11'- l 

-26-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Hi.ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS 

1-tJi~OO~ 

6 

r _________ L ________ ~ 
I I 
I I 

~-5 
I 7- o I 
I I 
I 1 o -~--a I 
I I 
I I 
I il ~}-- -9 I I I 
I I L __________________ ~ 

~--- --~ 2:3 / 1 9 1 6 / I r __ j ___ ~ /' J//// I 
I 12411 / - I I I 

/ "/i I 
I ~I / 

./ 

: \) : / 

( 
I ~0 i 

L_ -- - --- -- _j 

I 
I 25 
I 2 I r __ j ___ ~ I -.... ; ~/// I 1 7 

~//(((//!~ 
I '26~1 I 

I /, 

:· ~~ I 
/ 

L, ( 
I 

I : (j : I I I I l _______ _j 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 27 

______________ I 40 ~ 
29 

~ 41--o 
42 

-27-

2 

1 1 

c::=======--itSS_=~J 

u---12 el--i 3 

t--~: 0-15 
., -~------l 

30 / J/// -~32 : 

/ ~~, I 

(/ "" 36 ®----34 ! : f 39 39 0 31 : 

I 35 u I 

i 37 ~33 i 
I 38~ I 

! ~ 31~ I 

I 3 4-----® 

i 36 A 32 
I 39 J~ 
I 39j~ 
I 35~~ 

: ' L _______________ _ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~- _N~ __ ~O!E ____ ~i\!~ ~0.: _______ ~ _!: _ S_ ~ _R _I_ ~ _ T_ I. _0 _ N _________ ~ _ _ '1 __ ~ __ 1 _ _________ qt~ ___ qli!_E ___ _ 

l MDF-RX1600CO DEFRIX OIL NO.l(600CC) =r 7v1:7Ait1JtNO.l(600CC) l 
2 D9ll8-555-BOO PLASTIC COVER ~-7' t' ::.-)1/}Jll'- l 
3 304-24303 SPANNER T1'1'JJj ;:w t 1 116 
4 Gl8l7-875-000 BOBBIN ;};' t' Y l 
5 ---;;-;;~_,M,..,-C~-2_,3-;-0,-,50""1"'4"'"'-0.--2-.....,N-:::E""ED=L=E-;;:-1,..,8=0,:--;GVS NM 140 ( 2- NEEDLE) 119 180GVS NM 140 ( 2i};Y19) l 
6 #01 GAK-Al8600AO ACCESSORIE BAG ASM. 'nB----'--:7;::-;'J-;--, 'J;;;-t7Y-::-:11.:-'J-.:'J::-. -.:-:'J~;:-;;B:--'----'----'-'--.0.--,--l---· 
'f 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG 7'/' jt~IJ\'1j' ( l) 
8 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER,SMALL V7111' -03'7) (l) 
9 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE ~· 711'' -(f:z.ry) (1) 

10 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 1HYt1i};' iJ ( 1) 
1-1 -··-- 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER,LARGE:::---------.-:V-'=7~1'-",'-_-,(""""t;·=-1"'"")-----__;;_,.l~---

l2 115-71403 RUBBER CUSHION ;};' -)'YJ' A 4 
13 111-10707 WIPERHINGESCREWC01LAR TJ11'' !t'Y-*~''JJ7- 4 
14 SK-3413201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.1 1.=32 \'I~H.tY D=4.1 L=32 4 
15 B9107-804-000 FUNNEL )'' 3-:t l 
16 ttOl 400-04065 KNEE SWITCH ASJ\1. t:!f' 7.1'Jfj~ 1 
17 GAK -840900AO KNEE SWITCH ASJ\1. A t:!f' M1f :7~ A (I) 
18 MAT-80230TOO KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE 7-.111 )')''51' 1 (T002) (2) 
19 MAT-802311'00 DRIVING BAR, T002 7.11f )'y'ryj' (T002) (l) 
20 SS-6151220-·SP SCREW 15/64-·28 1=11.5 t7.t)'' 15/64-28 1=11.5 (4) 
21 SS -7 H 141 0- SP SCREW ll /64-40 1-,--14'· ------::\':C:.IL7-t7"'-.t"'7..-. -'>1•1-r/ 6,.,4,.....-740""""1--1;-:4.----7( ,;-:2 );---.---
22 #01 SK-3413201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=32 \'I~H-*Y D=4.1 L=32 2 
23 300-37303 GEAR 639 49-44 t' 1fl\Y'JJYM' ~\'( 44) 1 63949-44 
24 278-03709 22653B-6 SPRING 22653B-6 J\' .t ( l) 22653B-6 
25 300-37402 GEAR 12 STITCH/INCH 63949-36 t' "Jfii.Y'JJYM' IL\'(36) 1 63949-36 
2i5-·------=2-=7· 8""'-'""'o"""3 7=0,...,9----:::2"""2"""'6 5=3=B--6~SP=R: I NG ----·--..,.2"""'2 6=-=5=3=-B --::6:-11--:,-..t---'-___:;,---___,.,(l,.,..)--=2..,.26"'"'5'""'3"""B--6,..... 

27 400-04055 GAUGE 'J' -)" 1 
28 400-04056 EDGE GUIDE I'JY'JJ'1~' 1 
29 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t7.t7' 9/64-40 1=5 2 
30 #01 400-04059 CONNECTING ROD ASM. ~Y'J,i};'ryj~ l 
31 400-04060 CONNECT! NG ROD -------,~,...,.Y--,-'J=,i};;-;:,.....,.'7--------,(""""2") ---· 

32 229-58557 CONNECTING BALL ASM. ~Y'J,i};' -JJ,(j~) (2) 
33 229-58805 CONNECTING BALL JOINT ~Y'J1i};' -M:f' 7 (l) 
34 NM-6060003-SE NUT FOR BRACKET t11'JJj:J-1r M6 2)':1. (2) 
3!) NM-6060003-SE NUT FOR BRACKET T11'JJj'f1r M6 2)':z. (2) 
~-· NM-6060003-SE NUT FOR BRACKET tJ''JJj'f1~ M6 2)':z. (2) 
3'7 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 t11'JJjf1~ M8 l)':z. (1) 
38 SM-9081620-SE SCREW M8 1=16 T11'JJji};'~~ J\18 1=16 (l) 
30 WP-0820526-SD WASHER 8.2Xl4X0.5 t7:!f''JJ'.t 8.2Xl4X0.5 (4) 
40 #01 MTS-POlOOOOO-A MOTOR PULLEY ~-51 T -9 l 
41 #01 MTJ-VH00500A V BELT, 50" V11.' H 501Yf 1 
4 ') 

'" 400-0897 NEEDLE HEIGHT GAUGE l\9i)i' ry517J:!f'J' -7' l 
43 400-03741 STITCH LENGTH LABEL t' 'Jft3'7J' )'-JJ, 

NOTE (i'£~[1.) #01 .... FOR DLN-6390-7 DLN-6390-7 }f! 

-·- 28-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1'7. EXCLUSIVE pARTS FOR DLN -6390 

DLN-6390 ~Jtltm£ 

8-1 @-2 Q-3 

24 
I 

27 

i~_j_ i 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
L _ _j 

25 
~ 

51 

-29 ··-

~·14 
23 

®-i 0 

t' 
r33 'b 

8 l"4 
29 

r; 
~ 28 

~ 

~ 
31 

36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~r:- !/~ __ ~apE- ___ ~A!U: ~0.: _______ ~ ~ _ S_ ~ _R_ I_ ~ _ T_ ~ _0 _ N _________ ~ _ _ 'J __ ~ __ 1 _ _________ qtr ___ C9~E ___ _ 

2 

5 
-6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12. 
13 
14 
15 
T6, 
l '7 
18 
19 
:zo 
"21--
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
2'7 
:1.8 
:1.9 

TA-1701002-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~~J 

TA-0'750404-RO PLUG D=7. 5 1=3. 5 ~~~J D=7. 5 L=3. 5 
TA-1050504-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~~y 

229-27255 HAND WHEEL ASJII. 1\'J,' ~~· 11'1(~~) 
229-27206 HAND WHEEL 1\'J,'~~· ~'i' 

SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64--28 1;=15 ~~1~· 15/64-28 L=l5 
400·-04405 HAND LIFTER LINK ASM. :t!i"I77' 9Y~?",.J' "9 
400-04408 HAND LIFTER ROD RETURN !l":Y"I7'J' 01~· tV y!\' .t 
GAK-01003AOO PRESSER LIFTER STOPPER A lt'IY'J' 7,]-,.l\'- A 
NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 11111~71~ M6 l~J 

SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 :l!' Y1~' D=8 H=4 
NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 11111~7'~ 15/64-28 
GAK-Al843000 KNEE LIFTER LINK FULCRUM SHAFT tt' 7'!' 9Y~~7Y~· ~ 
229-20706 TWO EYELET 7:ll,~1~117 

l 
(1) 
(2) 

l 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

13-05653 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASM. 1rJ.Jt~ 9Y:7 ~~ 
--~40~0~--~04~4~1~0-----=H=EM=M=E~R~o=pE=R~TION~RO~D~A--~--~7~,~1\.~t~~~.?~0~1~~-~A-----------~----

400-044ll HEMMER OPERATION LINK A 7Jl\' ,~. ?9Y:7 A 
400--04412 HEMMER OPERATION LINK B 7Jl'o' n· ?9Y~ B l 
SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 1]: Y1'Y' D=8 H=4 2 
NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 0'11~7'~ 15/64-28 2 
SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D== 8 H= 4 :l!' Y1~· D=8 H=4 2 
WP-0820516 -SP WASHER 11 . 6X8. 2XO. 6 t7:f 11' 1 8. 2Xll. 6XO. 6 2 

#01 129-49657 CONNECTING ROD ASM. vY7'*'? (:7~) 1 
#01 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG TJ'ji:.Yl\'"J~· l 
#01 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER, SMAI.L V 711'' -03?) 1 
#01 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE V 711\' -(fJ.ry) 1 
#01 229-32552 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ASM. 1HY:J-1*' '7(7~) l 
#01 SD-1000451-TP SCREW D=lO H=4.5 :l!'J1'' D=IO H=4.5 1 
#01 NS-6110350-SP NUT ll/64-40 11"/11~7'~ ll/64-40 l 

30 
:n 
32 

#01 400-044 3 HEMMER CONNECTING ROD "T:JI'' vY7,11JV 1 
--~#~O~l~S~D~-~10~o=o~45~l--=TP~~S~C~R=EW~D=~l~O~H=4.5 ~~------~:l!~'Y~1~~~.~D~=~lO~H=--4~.~5-------~2~-------

33 
34 
~15 
~~6--

3? 

4.0 
4.] 

42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
4'7 
48 
49 
50 
51 

#0l NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 11111~71~ 11/64-40 1 
#01 B8133-0 9-000 S SHAPED HOOK S11' :l! :JJ:J-j' 2 
#01 B8301-804-000 CHAIN ~t9 1 
#01 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. t-lf' 7719(7~) l 
~#~0~1-722=.9~-~3~24~5=3----~B=RA~c=~=T~A~SM·. --------~t~,~.~77~:l!~7~,.~~~~~91~7-.'7~7.~(~J=~~)----~~--------

#01 400-04417 KNEELIFTERDEVICE t"!f71''J?f 1 
400-04418 KNEE LIFTER BASE tt'71'~9"J'J9'1 (l) 
400-04419 KNEE LIFTER SPRING tt' 71' ,,. t (l) 
400-04420 KNEE PRESS SHAFT t-9"' 773::!Y J ( l) 

------~2~1~3--4~2=8~03~--~K~N~E=E~L7IF~T~E~RLEVER.~A~--------~t~,.~7~?"~'~vl\=·--A.-----------~(2~)--------

129-44906 KNEE LIFTER SPRING RACK ARM t'' 71' ,,. 1117?7' (2) 
SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 1=16 D"/h~Yf*'~~ M5X0.8 1=16 (2) 
SS-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 1=20 11111~*· M 9/32-20 L=20 (2) 
SM-8053002-TP SCREW 15 L=30 ~~*~· M5X0.8 1=30 (I) 
NM-6050001-SD NUT M5X0.8 D"Jh~71~ M5X0.8 ly~ (l) 
RE-1000000-KO E-RING 10 Eh':l!~~9 10 (I) 
107-20407 ADJUSTING CONNECTION RING lt79f39~'vY'J"J11Y (l) 
SD-1000451-TP SCREW D=IO H=4.5 :l!'Y1~' D=lO H=4.5 (I) 

.ftOl SK-3452001-SE WOOD SCREW lD=4.5 L=20 'i'Jl.HtY' D=4.5 L=20 4 
400-04403 HAND LIFTER ROD lt'I77'11J~· 1 

NOTE ( t£ ~2.) #01 .... ACCESSORIE PARTS 

-30-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



18. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS 

7t 7'"':/ 3 /001* 

--------------------~ 

I 

I 

----~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

,---------------------

I 27 

: ,_1_1 
: :t~: 
I I ~I 
I L ___ ~ 
L _______ _ 

1 6 

,---
148~ I 

I ~ L47 I \) I 
I I 
L ___ _j 

,---~ 

I 55-; I 
I ~ L54 I \) I 
I I 
L ___ _j 

-31-

//'l 
/ 

/' 
/ 

// 33 
// 

,---, 
I 51~ I 

I ~ Lso I \) I 
I I 
L ___ _j 

56 

df 
29 

30 

/ 

I 
I 
I 

/1 
/ 

/ 

52 

,_l __ l 
I 53~ I 
I ,~I 
I ~~ 
L ___ _j 

' 31 

32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_ _N~I __ ~QTE ____ ~~ ~0.: _______ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _ I_ f _ T_ ! _0 _ N _________ ~ _ _ 'I _ _ ~ __ 1 _ ________ Q!y ____ ~~E ____ _ 

'7 
8 
g 

0 
~ll 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
l 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
2? 
28 
29 
~10 

3T 
32 
33 
34 

36 
37 

39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
5,0 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 

#01 

#02 

400-0407 
400-04081 
400-04072 
400-04046 
300-97901 
WP-0550800-SP 
B3536-122-000 
SS-4110615-SP 
PC-0124010-00 
BT-0400251-EB 
BT-0400251-EB 
400-04073 
400-04085 
400-04086 
SK-3412001-SE 
400-04070 
400-04072 
300-97901 
WP-0550800-SP 
B3536-122-000 
SS-4110615-SP 
PC-0124010-00 
BT--0400251-EB 
BT·-0400251-EB 
400-04073 

--· 400-04046 
PV-1501030-00 
400-08984 
300-32106 
277-94601 
277-94403 
277-94502 
400-10327 
400-10328 
300-15101 
400-10329 
302-46904 
300-15507 
275-60804 
302-18705 

-- 302-11908 
300-15705 
300-06605 
300-06001 
302-90704 
303-03002 
300-37600 
278-03709 
300-31009 
300-37501 
278-03709 
300-33104 
278-03709 
300-33401 
278-03709 
300-20705 

NOTE Ca~a) 

NEEDLE COOLER DLN-6390 I\9Hh:7Y?f DLN-6390 l 
TOP ACTION AIR SWITCH ~Y'r1ili' ?IYA11f.1::1~ ( l) 
NEEDLE COOLER PIPE ASM. I\9H:lf-v:71\"1T :7~ (l) 
PIPE FIXED PLATE I\"1T ~M:I! ( l) 
SCREW ~5" ( l) 22882 
WASHER 5. 5XlOXO. 8 t7t' :b' ~ 5. 5XlOXO. 8 ( l) 
HOLDER 7JY9.1? 1\" 1T :tY·x ( l) 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 '}1\' JtY 11/64-40 L=6 (l) 
SPEED CONTROLLER iit' - V ::JY]--!1-7 ( l) 
URETHANE HOSE, BLACK ')~:I!YiJi-i( :711 (0.15) 
URETHANE HOSE, BLACK ?~~Yili- i( :711 ( 1. 3) 
NEEDLE COOLER PIPE I\9H:lf-v:71\"1T (l) 
AIR ALL-ASM. Il-'J?'J~ ( 1) 
AIRASM. IJ-'J~ (l) 
WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 r:tt~J' (2) 
NEEDLE COOLER DLN- 6'""' 3""'"9.,...0 -"'""7:-----.:...,1\ 9,.-:~-:.,1.,-~t-;'J"'"'Y7"?f-:--::::-DL;-:N-:---,.6=3 g=o:--=7 --~~1 :.___ ___ _ 
NEEDLE COOLER PIPE ASM. I\9H~t'JJ\"1T 'J~ (1) 

SCREW *" ( 1) 
WASHER 5. 5XlOXO. 8 t'jlf 7J' ~ 5. 5XlOXO. 8 (1) 
HOLDER 71'.!9.1? 1\" 1T t!J·x ( l) 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=6 '}1\'Jty' 11/64-40 L=6 (l) 
SPEEDCONTROLLER i(\:"-V JYrtJ-7 (1) 
URETHANE HOSE, BLACK ?~:I!Yili- i( '!11 ( 0. 15) 
URETHANE HOSE, BLACK ?!I~Yili- i( 'Jt1 (l . 3) 
NEEDLE COOLER PIPE I\9H:lf-v'JI\"1T (l) 
PIPE FIXED PLATE ------,1\.-1'"'"7.,.;-," r'-:tt:-:1-:-:11'--------+(-:-il),.------

VALVE :y YY .... Y (1) 
NEEDLE COOLER CODE ASM. I\9Hh:7J-V '!2.. (l) 
LOWER FEED ROLLER 6,3939E Y:l!t'l9t1-7 63939E 1 63939E 
K74198 PRESSER K74198 ;HI l K74198 
K74065 UPPER ROLLER K74065 ?1Jt1-7- 1 K74065 
K74l97 LOWER ROLLER K74197 Y:$!!1-7- l K74197 
1 INCH HEMME~~ ASM. 11Yfi\'\'-'J~ 63964 1 63964 
l INCH HEMMER RULLER 1 1Yfl\x-Y' 3ry~· 63964A (1) 63964A 
2 3 5 64AD RUL LER, LEF_T ____ -----,-2 3_,3.,.:...6-,-4A_D_y'-:'-=-3.:...?~~·,-;:.t:;,:Sr,.-:9,;:-__ 

7( 
-:-il ):---:2;;-;;3=3~64.,-;::AD:---_ 

1 INCH HEMME~~ BASE 1 1'.JfW-I\' -ii 63964B ( 1) 63964B 
SCREW ~J' (2) 22711 
23564C RULLER 23564C Y 3ry~· (1) 23564C 
23364AG SPRING 23364AG I\' ;'p (l) 23364AG 
SCREW tY ( 1) 22593 
SCREW ty• ( l) 91A 
RULER CONNECJIING ROD 23564E Y 3'7~'!1Y?"1;J( ry ( l) 23564E 
20110 SPRING 20110 iiT 9'J'J' ( l) 20110 
COLLAR :1J7- (l) 6958 
SCREW tY ( l) 88 
NUT ftr (1) 907 
TOOTHED WHEEL ~tfi\YfJYI\:7'~'\' I 63949-47 
22653B-6 SCREW 22653B-6 tY' (1) 22653B-6 
PRESSER FOOT 63920B3/8 ~ti l 63920B-3/8 
TOOTHED WHEEL t• 1f"Y7JYI\'J' 1~'\'(3'7) 1 63949-33 
22653B-6 SCREW 22653B-6 *5'' ( l) 22653B-6 
TOOTHED WHEEL l:"1f"YlJYI\r~x I 63949-37 
22653B-6 SCREW 22653B-6 *" ( l) 22653B-6 
TOOTHED WHEEL t• tfi\YlJYI\'J' !~'? 1 63949-43 
22653B-6 SCRI~W 22653B-6 15'' ( l) 22653B-6 
UPPER ROLLER 61439AG ')1Jt1-7 61439AG 1 61439AG 

#01 .... FOR DLN-6390 
#02 ..•. FOR DLN-6390-7 

-32-

DLN-6390}t! 
· DLN-6390-7}§ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
r-· 

PART NO P~GE REF PART NO PAGE 
Jl,:tfl: NO Jlt:tfl: ]{ 

BT-0400251-EA 22 16 D2112-555-BOO 14 
BT-0400251-EB 22 21 D3164-555-BOO 8 
BT-0400251-EB 32 10 D7ll4-555-DOO 24 
BT-0400251-EB 32 11 D71l4-555-DOO 26 
BT-0400251-EB 32 23 D7117 -555-BAO 24 
BT-0400251-EB 32 24 D7 17-555-BAO 26 
BT-0400251-EC 22 17 D8113-555-BOO 24 
BT-0400251-ED 22 18 D8113-555-BOO 26 
BT-0400251-EE 22 19 D8113-555-BOO 26 
BT-0400251-EF 22 20 D8115-555-BOO 24 
BT-0600401-EB 22 9 D8115-555-BOO 26 
Bl212-552-AOO 4 21 D8204-555-DOO 24 
Bl213-552-000-A 4 41 D8204-555-DOO 26 
Bl215-552-000 4 43 D9118-555-BOO 28 
Bl305-012-0AO 6 5 
Bl306-l55-0AO 6 7 EA-9500B01-00 14 
Bl306-155-0CO 6 4 EA-9500B01-00 14 
Bl307-155-0AO 6 9 EA-9500B01-00 22 
Bl308-155-0AO 6 11 
Bl408-552-000 4 34 GAK-Al843000 30 
B14ll-552-0AO 6 16 GAK-Al8600AO 28 
Bl411-552-000 6 17 GAK-01003AOO 30 
Bl412-352-AOO 12 35 GAK-33027000 8 
Bl412-352-BOO 12 36 GAK-33028000 8 
Bl412-352-COO 12 37 GAK-330400AO 8 
Bl412-352-DOO 12 38 GAK-33060000 12 
Bl414-555-000 6 19 GAK-840900AO 28 
Bl506-352-000 8 85 GPF-06060000 26 
Bl521-555-000 8 41 GPF-06070000 26 
Bl808-552-000 6 37 GPF-06080000 26 
Bl903-552-000 4 29 Gl817-875-000 6 
Bl905-54l-AOO 4 30 Gl817-875-000 28 
Bl905-541-BOO 4 31 
Bl905-541-COO 4 32 HK-0346100-20 14 
Bl905-541-DOO 4 33 
Bl909-505-000 4 38 MAT-80116SOO 8 
B2906-415-000 12 34 MAT-80230TOO 28 
B3133-415-0AO 8 57 MAT-80231TOO 28 
B3136-415-000 8 58 MC-2305014-00 6 
B3214-047-000 2 40 MC-2305014-02 28 
B3506-245-000 18 4 MDF-RX1600CO 28 
B3508-512-000 18 54 MTJ-VH00500A 28 
B3510-246-000 18 51 MTS-POlOOOOO-A 28 
B3530-555-000 18 28 M4007 -110-0AA 4 
B3536-122-000 18 34 M4007 -110-0AB 4 
B3536-122-000 32 7 
B3536-122-000 32 20 NM-6030001-SB 14 
B3538-ll2-000 18 49 NM-6040000-SN 14 
B4123-522-00A 12 39 NM-6050001-SD 30 
B4123-522-00B 12 40 NM-6050001-SE 20 
B4123-522-00C 12 41 NM-6050001-SE 20 
B8108-555-0AO 24 15 NM-6060001-SE 24 
B8108-555-0AO 26 15 NM-6060001-SE 24 
B8121-019-00A 24 3 NM-6060001-SE 26 
B8121-0l9-00A 26 3 NM-6060001-SE 26 
B8125-012-000 24 35 NM-6060001-SE 30 
B8125-012-000 26 35 NM-6060003-SE 28 
B8132-019-00A 24 33 NM-6060003-SE 28 
B8132-019-00A 26 33 NM-6060003-SE 28 
B8133-019-000 30 33 NM-6080001-SE 24 
B8153-771-000 26 49 NM-6080001-SE 26 
B8228-125-000 18 5 NM-6080001-SE 26 
B8301-804-000 30 34 NM-6080001-SE 28 
B9107-804-000 28 15 NM-6080721-SE 24 

NM-6080721-SE 26 
CM-3002000-01 2 18 NM-6120003-SE 24 
CM-3002001-Bl 2 17 NM-6120003-SE 26 
CQ-2020000-00 18 39 NM-6160511-SE 20 
CS-064061A-SP 8 35 NS-6110350-SP 30 
CS-0640611-SP 8 36 NS-6110350-SP 30 
CS-079101A-SH 6 22 NS-6150310-SP 8 
CS-lOOlOlD-SH 10 17 NS-6150310-SP 12 
CS-12010lB-SH 12 42 NS-6150310-SP 14 
CS-1201012-SH 12 43 NS-6150430-SP 14 

NS-6150430-SP 30 
Dl510-49l-DOO 8 3 NS-6150430-SP 30 

REF 
NO 

52 
59 
40 
40 
38 
38 
28 
28 
55 
27 
27 
45 
67 
2 

47 
55 
26 

13 
6 
9 

32 
27 
23 
75 
17 
47 
48 
46 
26 
4 

54 

1 
18 
19 
20 
5 
1 

41 
40 
12 
13 

44 
41 
46 
13 
17 
41 
43 
41 
43 
10 
34 
35 
36 
21 
21 
52 
37 
37 
45 
16 
16 
18 
29 
32 
29 
45 
49 
33 
12 
20 

p ART NO 

NS-6 620310-SP 

1124010-00 
1124010-00 
)552070-AO 
)251000-02 
1040651-01 
1040652-01 
0300122-KH 
l351580-AO 
501030-00 

)551030-00 
iOOO 140-00 

PC-( 
PC-( 
PF-C 
PJ -( 
P.H 
PJ< 
PS-
PV-( 
PV-ll 
PX-( 
PX-! 

RE-( )300000-KO 
l400000-KO 
)500000-KO 
)500000-KO 
)500000-KO 
)500000-KO 
)600000-KO 
l700000-KO 
)800000-KO 
1000000-KO 
)291801-00 
)371801-00 
)371801-00 
)442401-00 
)781901-00 
0982401-00 
1372301-00 
1952401-00 

RE-( 
RE-I 
RE-I 
RE-! 
RE-{ 
RE-( 
RE-( 
RE-( 
RE-
R0-1 
R0-1 
RO-! 
R0-1 
RO-! 
RO-
RO-
RO-

SB-. 3090004-00 
)400191-TP 
0490261-SP 
)500131-TP 
0640261-SP 
)640321-TP 
0720331-SP 
0800321-TH 
)800352:-SP 
0800402:-TP 
0800402:-TP 
0800402:-TP 
:l901101-SP 
1000451-TP 
1000451-TP 
1000451-TP 
1000701-TP 
4301041-SR 
3311600-SE 
3311600-SE 
3382001-SC 
3382001-SC 
3382001-SC 
3382001-SC 
3412001-SE 
3413201-SE 
3413201-SE 
3452001-SE 
3512.001-SE 
351200l-SE 
403085ll-SF 
405100ll-MZ 
405129ll-SC 
6043592-TN 
6051092-TN 
9061291-SE 
9061291-SE 
9061291-SE 
9082091-SE 
9082091-SE 
9082091-SE 
4040601-SC 
405140!i-SE 

SD-1 
SD-
SD-1 
SD-
SD-1 
SD-
SD-
SD-1 
SD-
SD-
SD-
SD-1 
SD-
SD-
SD-
SD-
SE-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SK-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SL-
SM-
SM-

-33-

PAGE REF 
NO 

8 47 

32 9 
32 22 
22 3 
22 10 
22 6 
22 7 
12 46 
22 4 
32 27 
22 5 
22 8 

8 51 
14 36 
8 20 
8 21 

12 47 
14 39 
14 37 
8 31 

14 16 
30 47 
4 35 
8 39 

18 11 
4 7 

10 12 
18 3 
12 48 
18 29 

12 49 
14 13 
19 11 
14 7 
8 49 

14 23 
8 25 

12 50 
8 28 

30 11 
30 19 
30 21 
8 44 

30 28 
30 31 
30 49 
8 43 

18 18 
24 55 
26 66 
24 50 
24 52 
26 61 
26 63 
32 15 
28 14 
28 22 
30 50 
19 32 
22 15 
18 25 
4 40 
2 7 

22 11 
22 12 
24 24 
26 24 
26 54 
24 20 
26 20 
26 51 
14 46 
20 12 

PART NO 
JI,:Jli' 

SM-6030802-TP 
Sl\1-6051602-TP 
SM-6051602-TP 
SM-6051602-TP 
SM-6053002-TN 
SM-6061610-SC 
SM-6082502-TP 
SM-8053002-TP 
SM-9061203-SE 
SM-9061203-SE 
SM-9061203-SE 
SM-9061203-SE 
SM-9081423-SE 
SM-9081423-SE 
SM-9081620-SE 
SM-9086503-SM 
SM-9086503-SM 
SQ-1 50501-SD 
SS-1060210-TP 
SS-1 10821-TP 
SS-1120710-SP 
SS-2060210-SP 
SS-2060210-SP 
SS-2110920-TP 
SS-4080620-TP 
SS-4110515-SP 
SS-4110615-SP 
SS-4110615-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4120415-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-4120915--SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-4121415-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
SS-4150915-SP 
SS-4151215-SP 
SS-6080340-SP 
SS-6090510--TP 
SS-6090520-SP 
SS-6090520--SP 
SS-6090660-TP 
SS-6090670-TP 
SS-6090670-TP 
SS-6090670-TP 
SS-6110420-TP 
SS-6110610-TP 
SS-6110610-TP 
SS-6110670-TP 
SS-6110710-TP 
SS-6111210-SP 
SS-6121030-SN 
SS-6121220-TP 
SS-6121220-TP 

msr 
PAGE REF 
lL._llQ. .. _ 

2 7') ,, 
10 27 
12 :l 
30 4:l 
16 2'' ,) 

20 G 
18 8 
30 4fi 
24 2 
24 4 
26 4 
26 3fl 
24 44 
26 44 
28 38 
24 
26 
18 13 
2 69 

12 51 
12 74 
14 :3 
14 !9 
2 4 

14 10 
lB 3 
32 g 
32 21 
8 5,6 

12 52 
14 38 
18 27 
18 5D 
18 52 
8 55 

19 18 
19 29 
16 26 
2 11 
2. 13 
2, 41 
.2 49 
2. 62 
8 54 
8 60 

14 53 
18 35 
2" L, 24 

2 9 
D 
L, 15 
6 30 

12 53 
15 8 
19 27 
14 51 
16 18 
16 27 
18 26 
2 54 

12 76 
12 71 
18 48 
28 29 
12 55 
6 18 

12 56 
12 57 
6 23 
2 45 

10 41 
2 5 

10 15 
4 15 

16 16 
12 2.0 
12 2.7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
·~~~~~-~~~~~~~~= 
PART NO 

&I. 'Ill' 

SS-6121860-SP 
SS-6151220-SP 
SS-6660610-TP I SS-6700710-SH 

. SS-7060310-SP 
I SS-7080510-TP 
I SS-7081310-SP I SS-7090610-SP 

SS-7090620-TP 
· SS-7090910-TP 
I SS-7090910-TP 
1 

SS-7091110-TP I SS-7110350-SP 
SS-7110710-SP 
SS-7110740-TP 
SS-711 !.410-SP 
SS-7121410-TP 
SS-7121410-TP 

I SS-"{681650-TP 
SS--8090670-SP 
SS-8110510-SP 
SS--8110520-TP 
SS-8110520-TP 
SS-8110520-TP 
SS--811 1251-SP 
SS--8150710-TP 
SS-8150710-TP 
SS--8151150-TP 
SS--8151150-TP 
SS--8151150-TP 
SS--8151150-TP 
SS-8151550-SP 
SS-8151550-SP 
SS-- 81530 10-SR 
SS-8660410-SP 

. SS-8660530-TP 
' SS-8660530-TP 
i SS-8660530-TP 
SS-8660610-TP 

'SS-8660610-TP 
• SS-8660612-TP 
SS-8660810-TP 
SS-8660810-TP 
SS-8660810-TP 
SS-8660810-TP 
SS-8660810-TP 
SS-8681650-TP 
SS-9120643-TP 
SS-9120643-TP 
SS-9182010-SN 
ST-4040821-SS 
ST-905351 hSR 
ST-905351H>R 

TA-0750404-RO 
TA-0850604-RO 
TA-0850604-RO 
TA-0850604-RO 
TA-1050504-RO 
TA-1050504-RO 
TA-1250504-RO 
TA-1250504-RO 
TA-1250504-RO 
TA-1250705-RO 
TA-1470704-RO 
TA-1701002-RO I TA-2100904-RO 
TA-2101002-RO 
TA-2351004-RO 
TA-2351004-RO 

WP-0370316-SD 
WP-0450000-SD 
WP-0450801-SD 
WP-0501016-SD 
WP-0501016-SD 

PAGE REF 
~ NO 

12 58 
28 20 
6 33 

18 2 
2 70 

15 6 
19 12 
14 35 
8 37 

12 59 
12 60 
12 61 
19 7 
14 11 
8 62 

28 21 
8 33 

14 15 
4 4 
2 59 

19 13 
6 35 
8 4 
8 5 
8 11 

12 62 
12 63 
2 60 
4 37 

10 13 
12 64 
4 14 

30 6 
12 65 
12 44 
4 25 

10 10 
10 18 
4 9 
8 7 
4 6 
4 23 
6 6 
6 8 
6 10 
6 12 
4 5 

10 36 
10 37 
30 44 
18 7 
24 47 
26 58 

30 2 
2 22 
2 23 
2 25 
2 26 

30 3 
2 29 
2 30 
2 31 
2 24 
2 32 

30 1 
2 33 
2 27 
2 28 
2 34 

12 66 
14 42 
4 16 

15 9 
19 19 

PART NO 

WP-0501016-SD 
WP-0501016-SD 
WP-0550800-SP 
WP-0550800-SP 
WP-0621016-SH 
WP-0650876-SD 
WP-0650876-SD 
WP-0671016-SE 
WP-0671016-SE 
WP-0820516-SP 
WP-0820526-SD 
WP-0871602-SE 
WP-0871602-SE 
WP-0871602-SE 
WP-1020616-SD 
WP-1021016-SD 
WP-1302501-SE 
WP-1302501-SE 
WP-1612616-SE 
WP-1651616-SD 
WS-0510002-KN 
WS-0861410-KR 
WS-0861410-KR 
WS-1253010-KN 
WS-1253010-KN 
WS-1643202-KR 
WT-0530002-KS 

100-04109 
101-09809 
107-20407 
110-00403 
110-01104 
110-01500 
110-01500 
ll0-02409 
110-02508 
110-02904 
110-04207 
110-06905 
110-08604 
110-08703 
110-17357 
110-20005 
110-20054 
110-20203 
110-20302 
110-20401 
110-20500 
110-20609 
110-20708 
110-20807 
110-20906 
110-21409 
110-23504 
110-25202 
110-32562 
110-40706 
110-40854 
110-40953 
110-41407 
110-41605 
110-42959 
110-45002 
110-45200 
110-45408 
110-45606 
110-71453 
110-71461 
110-71701 
110-71800 
110-72006 
110-72402 
110-73954 
110-76601 
110-76700 

F PAGE RE 
Jl{ NO 

19 
19 
32 
32 
14 
8 

16 
24 
26 
30 
28 
24 
26 
26 
15 
8 

24 
26 
20 
12 
20 
24 
26 
24 
26 
20 
2 

2 
14 
30 

2 
2 
2 
2 
4 
4 
4 
6 
8 

12 
12 
4 

18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
191 
191 
4 

14 
14 
14 
14 
14 

6, 
2 
2 
8 
8 
4 
4 
8 
8 

12 
2 
2 

19 
19 

2 
3 

1 
3 
2 
1 
4 
4 
2 
3 
2 
2 
5 

3 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 

1 
1 
2 
6 

1 
1 
4 

l 
4 
4 
1 
2 
4 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

8 
0 
6 
9 
4 
2 
9 
2 
2 
2 
9 
2 
2 
3 
? 
I() 

'7 
'7 
9 
'7 
15 
'7 
'7 
8 
8 
0 
:3 

!9 
'7 
8 
:3 
6 
3 
'7 
H 
0 
2 
:3 
9 
2 
3 
15 
6 
4 
9 
5 
1 
3 
.2 

1'7 
2 
2 
3 
2 
2 
3 
2 
2 
2 

0 
4 
15 
5 
6 
9 
4 
5 
16 

28 
30 
34 
35 
37 
55 
53 
11 
10 
13 
40 
14 
39 
35 
20 
21 

PART NO 
&l.:li 

110-76809 
110-76858 
110-76957 
110-93606 
110-94307 
111-00104 
111-10707 
111-55108 
111-55108 
111-55207 
111-55207 
111-55751 
111-55751 
111-55801 
111-55801 
111-56007 
111-56007 
111-57666 
111-57666 
111-57765 
111-57765 
111-58409 
111-58409 
111-58516 
111-58516 
111-58607 
111-58607 
111-58706 
111-58706 
111-58805 
111-58805 
111-58904 
111-58904 
111-59001 
111-59001 
111-59001 
111-59506 
111-59506 
112-02306 
112-10051 
112-10119 
112-10200 
112-10507 
112-10705 
112-10754 
112-10903 
112-11000 
112-14509 
112-21504 
113-01306 
113-01702 
113-03906 
113-04003 
113-04052 
113-05653 
113-05901 
113-06107 
113-07006 
113-07204 
114-00405 
114-03961 
114-04704 
114-04753 
114-09604 
115-71403 
118-34207 
129-44906 
129-48857 
129-48857 
129-48956 
129-48956 
129-49202 
129-49400 
129-49400 
129-49608 
129-49608 

-34-

~GE REF 
NO 

19 23 
19 22 
19 24 
2 38 

14 27 
2 20 

28 13 
24 53 
26 64 
24 54 
26 65 
24 51 
26 62 
24 49 
26 60 
24 48 
26 59 
24 8 
26 8 
24 9 
26 9 
24 12 
26 12 
24 19 
26 19 
24 13 
26 13 
24 23 
26 23 
24 25 
26 25 
24 26 
26 26 
24 29 
26 29 
26 56 
24 31 
26 31 
4 18 
4 24 

12 15 
12 16 
12 17 
12 19 
12 18 
12 21 
12 22 
12 23 
18 37 
8 6 
8 34 

12 24 
12 26 
12 25 
30 15 
8 52 
8 50 

18 38 
18 32 
2 12 
4 27 
6 38 
6 36 

14 8 
28 12 
18 6 
30 42 
24 10 
26 10 
24 11 
26 11 
26 50 
24 30 
26 30 
24 39 
26 39 

PART NO PAGE REF 
&I. 'Ill' ~ NO 

129-49657 24 36 
129-49657 26 37 
129-49657 30 23 
137-11205 14 48 
170-07402 24 14 
170-07402 26 14 
178-33658 24 5 
178-33658 26 5 

213-42803 30 41 
225-55205 14 31 
225-55304 14 29 
226-14002 8 45 
228-90008 6 28 
229-03207 4 17 
229-04155 4 8 
229-05103 6 2 
229-07406 8 14 
229-07703 8 15 
229-08552 8 38 
229-08800 8 24 
229-10459 12 28 
229-10905 12 29 
229-11002 12 30 
229-11101 12 31 
229-20607 2 44 
229-20706 30 14 
229-21209 2 55 
229-21407 2 56 
229-21506 2 53 
229-21605 2 57 
229-21803 2 52 
229-27206 30 5 
229-27255 30 4 
229-27305 19 15 
229-27354 19 
229-27404 19 16 
229-27602 19 17 
229-28105 19 10 
229-28303 19 9 
229-28402 19 8 
229-28501 19 2 
229-28709 19 14 
229-28808 19 6 
229-28907 19 4 
229-29004 19 5 
229-30309 20 14 
229-30358 20 1 
229-30408 20 10 
229-30507 20 9 
229-30705 20 7 
229-30804 20 5 
229-30903 20 4 
229-31000 20 3 
229-31109 20 2 
229-31208 20 15 
229-31307 20 11 
229-31406 20 8 
229-32453 30 36 
229-32552 30 27 
229-32800 28 '7 
229-32800 30 24 
229-33006 28 ll 
229-33105 28 9 
229-33105 30 26 
229-33204 28 8 
229-33204 30 25 
229-34251 30 35 
229-45307 2 54 
229-50703 14 32 
229-51552 2 61 
229-58300 28 10 
229-58557 28 32 
229-58805 28 33 
229-62005 2 58 
235-33904 12 32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N u M E R I c A L I N D E X 0 F' p A R T s *51 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REi7 

o'l.iil' Ji[ NO ,fq:Jil: Ji[ NO ~- NO J61!!' JL_ _ _B.Q_ __ 

235-34019 12 33 300-87407 8 76 400--03870 10 16 400-04072 32 17 
235-34506 12 68 300-87407 10 30 400-·03872 10 26 400-04073 32 12 
235-42301 14 45 300-97901 32 5 400--03873 10 33 400-04073 32 2'" :J 
235-42418 14 43 300-97901 32 18 400--03875 10 34 400-04081 32 2 
236-09209 8 12 302-11908 16 9 400-03878 10 35 400-04085 32 13 
236-12609 10 21 302-11908 32 41 400-03880 10 40 400-04086 32 14 
236-12807 10 19 302-18408 8 75 400-03883 10 42 400-04403 30 51 
236-12906 10 20 302-18705 16 8 400-03892 6 21 400-04405 30 '7 
236-14308 14 50 302-18705 32 40 400-03894 6 24 400-04408 30 8 
236-26005 2 51 302-19307 8 72 400-03895 6 25 400-04410 30 16 
236-26062 2 50 302-46904 16 5 400-03898 6 27 400-04411 30 17 
236-28803 18 41 302-46904 32 37 400-03901 6 29 400-04412 30 18 
236-28902 18 42 302-90704 16 13 400-03908 4 26 400-04413 30 30 
236-29801 18 40 302-90704 32 45 400-03909 4 28 400-04417 30 3'7 
236-30007 18 12 302-95901 8 80 400-03916 14 l 400-04418 30 38 
236-30007 18 33 303-03002 16 14 400-03917 14 2 400-04419 30 39 
236-30007 18 46 303-03002 32 46 400-03919 14 3 400-04420 30 40 
270-02252 22 14 304-24303 28 3 400-03920 14 4 400-04477 24 l 
275-60804 16 7 304-96509 8 83 400-03921 14 5 400-04477 26 2 
275-60804 32 39 305-13006 2 71 400-03924 14 12 400-04478 26 1 
276-35705 10 38 400-03926 14 14 400-04480 24 46 
276-38006 8 67 400-00212 12 72 400-03928 14 19 400-04480 26 57 
277-86003 2 2 400-03717 2 1 400-03933 14 18 400-04481 24 34 
277-94403 32 31 400-03719 2 65 400-03935 14 20 400-04481 26 34 
277-94502 32 32 400-03720 2 66 400-03938 14 21 400-04482 24 32 
277-94601 32 30 400-03721 2 67 400-03941 14 22 400-04482 26 32 
278-03709 10 23 400-03723 2 68 400-03943 6 31 400-08209 22 25 
278-03709 10 25 400-03725 2 6 400-03944 6 32 400-08253 2 74 
278-03709 28 24 400-03729 2 8 400-03946 14 40 400-08396 2 73 
278-03709 28 26 400-03730 2 10 400-03956 2 42 400-08538 8 84 
278-03709 32 48 400-03736 2 14 400-03957 2 46 400-08539 8 82 
278-03709 32 51 400-03741 28 43 400-03964 8 46 400-08971 28 42 
278-03709 32 53 400-03742 2 21 400-03968 8 48 400-08984 32 28 
278-03709 32 55 400-03745 2 48 400-03969 8 61 400-10327 32 33 
278-03808 10 43 400-03751 22 27 400-03970 8 63 400-10328 3~' L, 34 

400-03754 22 13 400-03980 18 1 400-10329 32 36 
300-00400 8 79 400-03762 4 1 400-03981 18 9 
300-01804 8 78 400-03763 4 2 400-03983 18 lO 
300-06001 16 12 400-03764 4 3 400-03985 2 64 
300-06001 32 44 400-03771 6 1 400-03988 18 30 
300-06605 16 11 400-03777 6 13 400-03989 18 31 
300-06605 32 43 400-03778 6 14 400-03992 12 69 
300-08106 8 74 400-03786 12 1 400-03993 12 70 
300-10003 10 32 400-03794 12 2 400-03995 12 73 
300-10003 10 39 400-03796 12 4 400-03996 18 43 
300-15101 16 3 400-03797 12 5 400-03999 18 44 
300- 5101 32 35 400-03799 12 6 400-04000 18 45 
300-15309 16 I 400-03800 12 7 400-04002 18 47 
300-15408 16 2 400-03801 12 8 400-04005 18 53 
300-15507 16 6 400-03802 12 9 400-04013 15 l 
3,00-15507 32 38 400-03803 12 10 400-04014 15 2 
300- 5606 16 4 400-03804 12 11 400-04015 15 3 
300-15705 16 10 400-03822 8 2 400-04017 15 4 
300-15705 32 42 400-03824 8 8 400-04018 15 5 
300-16604 6 15 400-03829 8 9 400-04025 16 15 
300-17008 10 31 400-03832 8 10 400-04026 16 17 
300-17107 8 81 400-03835 8 64 400-04028 16 20 
300-18600 10 29 400-03837 8 65 400-04029 16 21 
300-20705 32 56 400-03838 8 66 400-04030 16 22 
300-21000 8 71 400-03840 8 16 400-04033 16 23 
300-21109 8 77 400-03841 8 18 400-04034 16 24 
300-22404 8 69 400-03842 8 17 400-04041 22 1 
300-22602 8 73 400-03844 8 26 400-04042 22 2 
300-31009 32 49 400-03846 8 42 400-04045 22 22 
300-31108 8 68 400-03853 4 22 400-04046 22 23 
300-31801 10 28 400-03855 10 1 400-04046 32 4 
300-32106 32 29 400-03860 10 2 400-04046 32 26 
300-32601 8 70 400-03861 10 3 400-04055 28 27 
300-33104 32 52 400-03862 10 4 400-04056 28 28 
300-33203 10 22 400-03863 10 5 400-04058 19 31 
300-33302 10 24 400-03864 10 6 400-04059 28 30 
300-33401 32 54 400-03865 10 7 400-04060 28 31 
300-37303 28 23 400-03866 10 8 400-04065 28 16 
300-37402 28 25 400-03867 10 9 400-04070 32 16 
:-l00-37501 32 50 400-03868 10 14 400-04071 32 1 
300-37600 32 47 400-03869 10 11 400-04072 32 3 

-35-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



JUKI CORPORATION 

Copyright @2003 JUKI CORP. 

*•~~3~~~~~•- ~~T~~c 
~~l.t l.,:J:T. 

All rights reserved throughout the world. 

JUKI fliX~tt 

l.)JIL \}j(d), ~ff!~l;t 
To order or for further 
information, 
please contact : 

*i::~~~-':1 ') A 1-laillioll.r&~~tcii.>.Y~t.t< ~J!T~¥il.b~J :t:;. 
*The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice. 

* ~ q)J~-':I 'J A 1- 1a. 2003~1 1'.1 lll&:~i'll.i.ll.tt~~~ua t.,tc t ~~T. 
* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of January 2003. 

Printed in J apan 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




